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By Ethnic Group

Table 1: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.
Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

QlA Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
\F;C'Jat;‘”'”g o g4% 77% 87% 86% 94% 84% 83%
Not
planningto 7% 9% 8% 7% 1% 5% 4%
vote
Don't know 9% 13% 6% 6% 5% 1% 13%
N 1601 330 257 310 224 267 213
Table 2: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

QiB Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Absolutely  gaq0 58% 79% 72% 73% 63% 67%
certain
Fairly

. 27% 34% 18% 24% 22% 30% 32%
certain
Not too 4% 7% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1%
certain
Notatall 0/ 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
certain
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N 1392 265 222 276 208 235 186
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Table 3: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’s midterm election, if you vote, how would you
prefer to cast your ballot?

Q2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese

In-person at
a polling 47% 39% 49% 58% 39% 44% 48%
place

By mail 39% 42% 40% 29% 45% 43% 41%

By dropping
off your
ballot at an
election
office,
polling
place or
ballot box

Don't know 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Not
planningto 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
vote
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 4: Q3r1: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

1% 12% 9% 10% 16% 1% 9%

Q3r1 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 70% 64% 73% 80% 81% 67% 62%

No 28% 36% 27% 16% 19% 30% 35%

Don't know 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 2% 3%

N 1595 327 258 310 222 268 210

Table 5: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate, political
party, or some other campaign organization

Q3r2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 13% 13% 8% 22% 18% 12% 10%

No 84% 85% 91% 77% 81% 88% 84%

Don't know 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 6%

N 1595 327 257 3M 222 267 211
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Table 6: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

Q3r3 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 13% 1% 12% 19% 18% 1% 9%
No 85% 86% 87% 79% 82% 88% 88%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 0% 3%
N 1603 330 260 312 222 268 211
Table 7: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like
Facebook or Twitter
Q3r4 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 23% 17% 28% 29% 18% 21% 22%
No 76% 81% 72% 70% 81% 79% 77%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 1602 330 258 3N 223 268 212
Table 8: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WeChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if
Korean)
Q3r5 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 14% 10% 10% 32% 12% 1% 7%
No 85% 89% 89% 68% 88% 88% 92%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
N 1601 329 259 313 221 267 212
Table 9: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march, demonstration, or
rally
Q3r6 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 8% 7% 5% 12% 10% 10% 7%
No 90% 90% 95% 86% 89% 89% 88%
Don't know 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4%
N 1602 330 261 312 220 267 212
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Table 10: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school board
or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 14% 1% 14% 17% 18% 14% 13%

No 84% 86% 86% 82% 82% 86% 83%

Don't know 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3%

N 1603 328 261 312 222 268 212

Table 11: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious organization

Q3r8 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 31% 19% 37% 38% 30% 40% 25%

No 68% 80% 63% 61% 70% 59% 72%

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%

N 1593 327 256 3M 221 267 21

Table 12: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable cause

Q3r9 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 52% 47% 49% 65% 53% 54% 44%

No 47% 52% 51% 32% 46% 45% 53%

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2%

N 1597 328 258 312 220 268 21

Table 13: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Q4A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Republican 25% 20% 32% 16% 28% 20% 37%
Democrat 54% 53% 50% 68% 62% 58% 36%

FS)‘;';?; other g, 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 0%

Don't know 17% 21% 13% 12% 5% 15% 27%

N Nn73 246 207 191 203 177 149
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Table 14: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic
candidate]?

Q5A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Republican 27% 23% 32% 17% 30% 27% 40%
Democrat 54% 52% 52% 70% 62% 53% 35%
SIS CATES  opr 2% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2%
party
Don't know 16% 23% 12% 9% 6% 13% 24%
N 1564 317 252 304 220 263 208

Table 15: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about

voting this year or less enthusiastic?
Q6 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
More 234 28% 37% 33% 39% 32% 34%
enthusiastic
Less

N 25% 22% 27% 25% 24% 38% 21%

enthusiastic
Aboutthe o 48% 35% £1% 36% 29% 44%
Same
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 16: PID4: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a {READ CATEGORIES}, an
independent, or in terms of some other party?

PID4 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 44% 42% 44% 56% 57% 45% 23%
Independen

t, Other

party, Don't 35, 47% 29% 27% 28% 26% 46%
think in

terms of

party

Republican  19% 10% 25% 15% 13% 25% 31%
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%
N 1585 328 256 305 222 265 209
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Table 17: PID_leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with Democrats
and Republicans

PID_leaners Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 56% 56% 54% 70% 65% 57% 34%
't”depe”de” 17% 25% 12% 10% 9% 10% 27%
Republican 26% 18% 32% 20% 25% 31% 39%

Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%

N 1585 328 256 305 222 265 209

Table 18: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote

in 20207
Q8 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Biden 63% 69% 59% 74% 66% 66% 36%
Trump 27% 20% 33% 15% 25% 27% 53%
Someone o 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
else
Did not vote 7% 6% 5% 10% 9% 6% 8%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2%
N 1558 323 251 297 218 262 207
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Table 19: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York
Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Q9Ar1 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese

NO TO: Print

news or

digital

newspaper

site (New 64% 63% 72% 58% 48% 55% 79%
York Times,

Washington

Post,

CNN,etc)

Print news
or digital
newspaper
site (New
York Times,
Washington
Post,
CNN,etc)

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
Table 20: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Television

36% 37% 28% 42% 52% 45% 21%

Q9Ar2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO: 35% 36% 329% 33% 24% 35% 42%
Television

Television 65% 64% 68% 67% 76% 65% 58%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 21: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Q9Ar3 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
MO TO: 73% 76% 75% 67% 61% 70% 79%

Radio

Radio 27% 24% 25% 33% 39% 30% 21%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
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Table 22: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Q9Ar4 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO: 9% 9% 94% 89% 96% 86% 93%
Reddit
Reddit 9% 9% 6% 1% 4% 14% 7%
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 23: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following

media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Twitter
Q9Ar5 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO: 82% 83% 78% 79% 84% 80% 89%
Twitter
Twitter 18% 17% 22% 21% 16% 20% 1%
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 24: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following

media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook
Q9Ar6 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NOILIOs 68% 77% 60% 63% 74% 73% 66%
Facebook
Facebook 32% 23% 40% 37% 26% 27% 34%
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 25: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following

media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp
Q9Ar7 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO (o) (o) (0) [0) (0) [0) [0)
WhatsApp 90% 94% 96% 72% 91% 97% 97%
WhatsApp 10% 6% 4% 28% 9% 3% 3%
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
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Table 26: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Q9Ars8 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO: 65% 66% 74% 65% 77% 63% 49%
YouTube

YouTube 35% 34% 26% 35% 23% 37% 51%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 27: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
O T 92% 93% 88% 93% 93% 89% 96%

TikTok

TikTok 8% 7% 12% 7% 7% 11% 4%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 28: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9Ar10 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO: 9% 89% 92% 89% 94% 9% 98%
LinkedIn

LinkedIn 9% % 8% 1% 6% 9% 2%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 29: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9Arm Asian Am Chinese
NO TO: . .
WeChat S S
WeChat 13% 13%

N 330 330

10


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 30: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following

media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Other
Q9AIr12 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
NO TO:

Other
(please

specify)

Other
(please 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 5%

specify)
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213

Table 31: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

92% 93% 91% 91% 92% 92% 95%

Q9B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
English

language 74% 55% 89% 95% 83% 66% 55%
sources

Non-

English- 9% 19% 0% 1% 1% 13% 19%
language

sources

Both 17% 26% 11% 4% 16% 21% 26%

N 1549 312 250 305 224 258 200

Table 32: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

Q9Cr1 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Don’t look

to this 13% 13% 1% 10% 9% 5% 26%

source

L\'razfvf/s:'thy 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1% 1%

L\'rgztvv\e/g thy 18% 26% 15% 1% 20% 7% 18%
l/rigworthy 44% 43% 43% 53% 43% 53% 32%
tErﬁ;tevr\ger't{w 22% 2% 28% 26% 23% 24% 24%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
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Table 33: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Q9Cr2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean

Don’t look

to this 12% 13% 8% 6% 9% 6%

source

SSvaf/sﬂchy 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 2%

{\'rgztvv\e/g thy 2% 28% 20% 12% 23% 26%

l/rigworthy 51% 47% 52% 63% 54% 53%

frf;fv%er't{]y 2% 4% 16% 17% 9% 2%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268
Table 34: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Q9Cr3 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean

Don’t look

to this 20% 18% 15% 16% 24% 18%

source

{\'rgz fvf/sl'thy 6% 6% 10% 2% 4% 4%

{\'raztvv\e/g thy 2% 21% 22% 18% 21% 21%

;/rigworthy 44% 48% 38% 53% 44% 48%

tErf;teV'\T;er't{]y 10% 7% 14% 1% 7% 9%

N 1610 330 262 313 224 268

Vietnamese

28%

1%

20%

36%

15%

213

Vietnamese

41%

3%

22%

27%

7%

213

12
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Table 35: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Journalists

Q9Cr4

Don’t look
to this
source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

14%

14%

36%

30%

5%

1610

Chinese

1%

13%

38%

32%

5%

330

Filipino

10%

22%

37%

27%

4%

262

Indian Japanese Korean
10% 12% 10%

8% 19% 19%
37% 36% 37%
38% 29% 33%

7% 4% 1%

313 224 268

Table 36: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Q9Cr5

Don’t look
to this
source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

29%

14%

27%

24%

6%

1610

Chinese

34%

16%

24%

21%

4%

330

Filipino

19%

14%

30%

29%

8%

262

Indian Japanese Korean
27% 25% 19%
14% 14% 14%
28% 24% 30%
27% 26% 24%

4% 10% 13%

313 224 268

Vietnamese

36%

9%

31%

19%

5%

213

Vietnamese

48%

10%

24%

14%

5%

213

13
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Table 37: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

Q9Cr6

Don’t look
to this
source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

28%

5%

28%

32%

6%

1610

Chinese

31%

5%

30%

30%

4%

330

Filipino

21%

8%

27%

36%

9%

262

Indian Japanese Korean
24% 34% 24%

4% 5% 6%

31% 16% 32%
36% 33% 31%

6% 12% 6%

313 224 268

Table 38: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Local government leaders

Q9Cr7

Don’t look
to this
source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

19%

12%

40%

24%

5%

1610

Chinese

15%

8%

44%

26%

6%

330

Filipino

13%

17%

40%

25%

5%

262

Indian Japanese Korean
17% 13% 18%
12% 17% 13%
40% 40% 47%
24% 26% 20%

7% 4% 1%

313 224 268

Vietnamese

44%

4%

22%

24%

6%

213

Vietnamese

39%

7%

29%

20%

5%

213

14
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Table 39: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders

Q9oCr8

Don’t look
to this
source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

16%

14%

39%

26%

5%

1610

Chinese

13%

N%

44%

28%

5%

330

Filipino

10%

21%

39%

24%

6%

262

Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
13% 15% 18% 37%

12% 16% 15% 9%

37% 40% 42% 27%

33% 23% 21% 20%

5% 4% 4% 7%

313 224 268 213

Table 40: Q10A: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy
Asian Am

QI0A

Extremely
important

Very
important

Somewhat
important

Not that
important

Don't know

N

52%

34%

1%

2%

0%
1606

Chinese

45%

39%

14%

3%

0%
330

Filipino

65%

24%

9%

2%

0%
261

Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
51% 48% 41% 58%

33% 37% 47% 33%

14% 12% 9% 7%

1% 2% 3% 1%

1% 0% 0% 1%

313 223 268 21
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Table 41: Q10B: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

Ql0oB Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SWMEMEY oy 49% 66% 57% 55% 52% 51%
Impo rtant

Very 32% 36% 23% 31% 33% 40% 36%
Impo rtant

Somewhat

. 10% 1% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10%
Impo rtant

Not that 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Impo rtant

Don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1607 330 262 313 223 268 211

Table 42: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Immigration

QlocC Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SWEMEY oy 23% 54% 40% 43% 31% 24%
Impo rtant

Very 32% 33% 27% 30% 32% 39% 38%
Impo rtant

SOTEWNEL o, 29% 15% 24% 19% 23% 21%
Impo rtant

Not that 8% 12% 4% 4% 7% 6% 14%
Impo rtant

Don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
N 1602 329 261 3N 223 267 21
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Table 43: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Gun control

Q10D Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SR e, 50% 49% 54% 43% 44% 24%
Impo rtant

Very 27% 23% 23% 25% 23% 34% 42%
Impo rtant

Somewhat

. 16% 21% 12% 15% 21% 13% 17%
Impo rtant

Not that 9% 6% 15% 4% 13% 9% 12%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 5%
N 1601 329 261 3N 223 268 209

Table 44: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

QIOE Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SWEMEY o, 40% 50% 50% 37% 34% 28%
Impo rtant

Very 33% 34% 25% 30% 31% 42% 40%
Impo rtant

SOURNEL 7% 13% 14% 229% 16% 22%
Impo rtant

Not that 8% 8% 12% 6% 10% 9% 6%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
N 1606 330 261 313 223 268 211

17


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 45: Q10F: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

QIOF Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SWEMNEN o, 38% 51% 46% 39% 42% 31%
Impo rtant

Very 32% 35% 24% 33% 329% 33% 38%
Impo rtant

Somewhat

. 16% 19% 14% 13% 16% 14% 17%
Impo rtant

Not that 9% 6% 1% 8% 13% 1% 10%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4%
N 1604 330 260 312 223 268 211

Table 46: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

Q10G Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SHEMEY  aeer 34% 62% 53% 45% 44% 48%
important

Very 34% 42% 28% 30% 35% 35% 36%
important

Somewhat

) 14% 18% 7% 15% 15% 17% 13%
important

.NOt that 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1%
important

Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 1605 330 201 313 223 267 211
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Table 47: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Inflation

QIOH Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
DA o 48% 65% 49% 47% 40% 50%
Impo rtant

Very 31% 32% 25% 31% 329% 39% 35%
Impo rtant

Somewhat

. 13% 15% 8% 13% 16% 7% 1%
Impo rtant

Not that 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 1%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4%
N 1606 330 262 312 223 267 212

Table 48: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you about
some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

Ql0la Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SWENEY 40, 33% 55% 34% 34% 34% 53%
Impo rtant

Very 33% 38% 23% 37% 32% 43% 329%
Impo rtant

SORTEL g, 19% 20% 229% 20% 16% 9%
Impo rtant

Not that 6% 9% 2% 7% 14% 6% 2%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5%
N 791 163 138 165 107 13 105
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Table 49: Q10Ib: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you about
some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in

Asia
Q10lb Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Frﬁtrzce)?aer'% 23% 23% 20% 17% 18% 26% 34%
ivrig’orta o 32% 30% 40% 36% 39% 27% 24%
?;gﬁg;it 29% 27% 27% 33% 36% 31% 26%
.NOt that 1% 17% 9% 9% 6% 12% 8%
important
Don't know 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 9%
N 814 167 122 148 o 155 106

Table 50: Q10J: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor
Q103] Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Frﬁtgi:?:z 31% 31% 41% 36% 24% 22% 17%
Yrig’orta o 32% 34% 23% 31% 34% 39% 41%
Isrf]g‘oer\é‘;ﬁt 24% 20% 23% 26% 23% 29% 26%
i'\rf;;?;tn . 0% 13% 12% 5% 19% 9% 10%
Don't know 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 7%
N 1602 330 260 312 223 267 210
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Table 51: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

Q10K Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
L 31% 50% 44% 37% 34% 31%
Impo rtant

Very 33% 32% 27% 32% 34% 36% 45%
Impo rtant

SOUBWNEL e, 26% 14% 18% 20% 20% 17%
Impo rtant

Not that 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6%
Impo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
N 1605 329 261 313 223 268 211

Table 52: Q10L: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

QloL Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SHEMEY e 52% 59% 43% 39% 46% 41%
important

Very 36% 29% 32% 40% 40% 38% 47%
important

Somewhat

) 12% 15% 8% 13% 19% 13% 9%
important

.NOt that 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1%
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
N 1603 330 260 313 222 267 211
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Table 53: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

Ql2A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 30% 27% 28% 39% 33% 37% 21%
Republican  32% 28% 35% 27% 32% 30% 41%

N.O 30% 32% 34% 28% 31% 27% 27%
Difference

Don't know 8% 12% 3% 6% 5% 6% N%

N 1596 327 258 310 221 268 212

Table 54: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Health care

Qi12B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 50% 53% 51% 56% 53% 51% 33%
Republican  17% 14% 20% 13% 19% 18% 24%

NQ 25% 22% 25% 25% 26% 27% 30%
Difference

Don't know 7% 1% 3% 6% 2% 4% 13%

N 1595 328 258 309 221 267 212

Table 55: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Immigration

Ql2C Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 44% 41% 46% 56% 52% 49% 26%
Republican 26% 25% 30% 20% 25% 18% 37%

NQ 23% 25% 22% 20% 20% 28% 25%
Difference

Don't know 7% 10% 2% 4% 4% 5% 13%

N 1592 328 257 309 221 266 211
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Table 56: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Gun control

Q12D Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 44% 45% 39% 54% 49% 50% 29%
Republican  21% 17% 27% 14% 23% 20% 30%

N.O 28% 28% 30% 24% 25% 27% 30%
Difference

Don't know 7% 9% 4% 8% 3% 4% N%

N 1589 326 258 309 221 268 207

Table 57: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....The environment

QI2E Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 51% 51% 50% 64% 56% 54% 30%
Republican  12% 8% 13% 1% 1% 8% 25%

NQ 28% 27% 33% 19% 30% 34% 32%
Difference

Don't know 9% 14% 4% 7% 3% 4% 13%

N 1595 328 257 310 221 268 211

Table 58: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 52% 52% 54% 58% 58% 56% 34%
Republican  15% 10% 16% 12% 12% 14% 26%

NQ 27% 27% 27% 25% 28% 27% 28%
Difference

Don't know 6% N% 2% 5% 2% 3% 12%

N 1594 328 257 310 221 268 210
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Table 59: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

QI12G Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 42% 40% 43% 50% 47% 44% 30%
Republican 18% 13% 21% 14% 17% 14% 29%

No 32% 34% 33% 27% 35% 36% 29%
Difference

Don't know 8% 13% 3% 8% 1% 5% N%

N 1594 327 257 309 221 268 212

Table 60: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Inflation

QI2H Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 27% 24% 30% 34% 28% 26% 16%
Republican  30% 26% 34% 27% 26% 30% 41%

NQ 34% 39% 32% 31% 40% 33% 31%
Difference

Don't know 9% 1% 4% 9% 6% 1% 13%

N 1593 327 257 309 221 267 212

Table 61: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 29% 24% 29% 40% 29% 36% 16%
Republican  30% 26% 29% 32% 33% 30% 35%

NQ 33% 36% 38% 23% 35% 32% 31%
Difference

Don't know 8% 13% 4% 5% 4% 2% 18%

N 783 161 134 162 108 12 106
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Table 62: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Qi12lb Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 27% 22% 28% 44% 27% 23% 17%
Republican 24% 21% 29% 18% 26% 22% 35%

No 35% 37% 34% 27% 43% 42% 34%
Difference

Don't know  14% 20% 10% 12% 4% 13% 15%

N 809 165 123 148 13 155 105

Table 63: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q12] Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 42% 44% 42% 46% 45% 41% 30%
Republican  17% 1% 18% 16% 16% 14% 28%

NQ 32% 32% 31% 29% 32% 38% 29%
Difference

Don't know 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 7% 12%

N 1590 327 255 308 220 268 212

Table 64: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Voting Rights

Ql2K Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Democrat 43% 42% 44% 55% 51% 40% 29%
Republican 18% 13% 21% 13% 19% 15% 30%

NQ 31% 32% 33% 25% 28% 37% 30%
Difference

Don't know 8% 13% 3% 7% 2% 8% 1%

N 1593 328 258 309 221 267 210
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Table 65: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the

Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Crime

QI2L
Democrat
Republican

No
Difference

Don't know
N

Asian Am
29%
28%

33%

9%
1589

Chinese
22%
28%

35%

16%
326

Filipino

32%
31%

34%

4%
258

Indian

33%
23%

34%

10%
307

Japanese
35%
25%

37%

3%
221

Korean
38%
25%

33%

4%
266

Vietnamese
23%
37%

27%

13%
211

Table 66: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement, please
tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat,

or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law enforcement to

programs that address economic and social issues for minorities

QI3QI3A

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither
agree nor
disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree
strongly

Don't know
N

Asian Am

15%

9%

24%

25%

25%

3%
1601

Chinese

13%

9%

21%

26%

27%

4%
327

Filipino

16%

9%

27%

25%

22%

1%
260

Indian

8%

8%

21%

29%

30%

3%
31

Japanese

17%

15%

17%

22%

28%

2%
222

Korean

10%

9%

26%

27%

24%

6%
268

Vietnamese

28%

5%

29%

15%

20%

3%
213
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Table 67: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement, please
tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat,
or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books and lessons
about racism in American history from public schools

Q13Q13B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
St'rsjr?gr@e 39% 38% £1% 44% 40% 40% 31%
Eo'fgg\cvefa . 15% 14% 16% 15% 23% 15% 10%

Neither

agree nor 15% 16% 18% 9% 1% 18% 19%
disagree

ﬁfrrfjwha . 13% 2% 2% 12% 9% 13% 16%
?t?;i(;ly 15% 16% 2% 17% 15% 1% 19%

Don't know 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5%

N 1602 330 259 310 223 268 212

Table 68: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement, please
tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat,
or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

Q13Q13C Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
SDt'rS;%Ee 9% 6% 13% 6% 2% 8% 12%
Eo'fig\ffa . 4% 2% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6%

Neither

agree nor 9% 7% 12% 7% 9% 5% 14%
disagree

/sAgr‘rnegwha . 8% 16% 17% 15% 14% 14% 16%
ﬁt?gizly 61% 68% 52% 68% 57% 68% 50%

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%

N 1604 330 260 3 223 268 212
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Table 69: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement, please
tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat,

or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to eventually

become U.S. citizens

QI13Q13D

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither
agree nor
disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree
strongly

Don't know
N

Asian Am

14%

10%

16%

28%

31%

1%
1599

Chinese

15%

14%

15%

33%

22%

2%
330

Filipino
1%

1%

16%

24%

38%

0%
259

Indian

13%

9%

15%

28%

33%

2%
310

Japanese

10%

8%

12%

25%

44%

2%
220

Korean

8%

7%

12%

33%

40%

1%
267

Viethamese

22%

9%

23%

23%

22%

1%
213

Table 70: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read

you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change
Asian Am

QI3Q13F1

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither
agree nor
disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree
strongly

Don't know
N

6%

4%

19%

21%

48%

2%
832

Chinese

3%

2%

16%

22%

56%

1%
157

Filipino
8%

8%

26%

18%

39%

2%
127

Indian

6%

2%

16%

23%

52%

0%
175

Japanese

10%

4%

16%

23%

43%

6%
118

Korean

5%

2%

1%

19%

60%

2%
141

Vietnamese

7%

4%

27%

18%

38%

6%
N4
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Table 71: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

QI13Q13F2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
St'rsjr?gr@e 7% 4% 14% 3% 8% 7% 6%
Eo'fgg\cvefa . 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6%

Neither

agree nor  17% 2% 20% 18% 26% 1% 25%
disagree

ﬁfrrfjwha . 25% 29% 18% 21% 21% 31% 32%
?t?;i(;ly 45% 49% 44% 52% 41% 44% 30%

Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%

N 771 172 133 136 105 127 98

Table 72: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history

Q13Q13G1 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Disagree 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3%
strongly

Disagree 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5%
somewhat

Neither

agree nor 20% 18% 31% 17% 17% 14% 21%
disagree

Agree 3% 33% 24% 41% 34% 28% 24%
somewhat

AEJiEE 42% 45% 38% 36% 41% 52% 42%
strongly

Don't know 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5%
N 787 158 119 151 14 138 107
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Table 73: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-
white groups

Q13Q13G2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Disagree 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 7% 10%
strongly

Disagree 4% 2% 3% 5% 7% 3% 7%
somewhat

Neither

agree nor 17% 12% 21% 20% 10% 10% 22%
disagree

Agree 24% 28% 23% 20% 35% 29% 19%
somewhat

fltes 49% 55% 47% 53% 46% 49% 40%
strongly

Don't know 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%
N 812 171 140 158 109 130 104

Table 74: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-
quality child care and pre-k

Q14Ql14A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Slengly 43% 34% 49% 50% 40% 33% 46%
support

Somewhat 4,0 31% 25% 35% 29% 42% 19%
support

Neither 16% 21% 13% 8% 7% 16% 25%
Somewhat o 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 2%
oppose

siengly 4% 6% 4% 2% 8% 3% 4%
oppose

Don't know 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3%
N 1597 328 260 3 221 267 210
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Table 75: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a

candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Q14Q14B

Strongly
support

Somewhat
support

Neither

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know

N

Table 76: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or

Asian Am

47%

28%

15%

4%

4%

2%
1600

Chinese

36%

34%

20%

4%

4%

1%
328

Filipino
58%
23%
10%

4%

2%

2%
260

Indian

51%

30%

10%

5%

4%

0%
311

Japanese

48%

24%

13%

6%

6%

2%
222

have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Q14Ql14C

Strongly
support

Somewhat
support

Neither

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know
N

Asian Am

48%

30%
14%

4%

3%

2%
1601

Chinese

42%

33%
14%

6%

4%

2%
328

Filipino
56%
24%
12%

4%

2%

2%
260

Indian

40%

37%

14%

5%

1%

2%
31

Japanese

48%

34%

12%

2%

3%

1%
222

Korean

45%

32%

14%

4%

3%

2%
266

Korean

52%

32%

1%

1%

3%

1%
268

Vietnamese

44%

18%
25%

4%

5%

4%
213

Viethamese

53%

19%
17%

6%

3%

3%
212
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Table 77: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

QI5QI15A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
ﬁg‘e‘)ft 25% 20% 31% 20% 30% 29% 30%
Sometimes  31% 31% 26% 36% 34% 39% 23%
igre“ne""hat 18% 20% 16% 20% 13% 16% 22%

Very often 24% 27% 27% 24% 23% 16% 22%

Don't know 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 4%

N 1603 330 259 313 223 268 210

Table 78: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this very
often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your
health care costs in retirement

Q15Q15B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
AlmeEt 30% 36% 29% 22% 33% 34% 30%

never

Sometimes  23% 18% 22% 29% 25% 36% 16%
i?t';”neWhat 19% 19% 23% 17% 7% 16% 18%

Very often 24% 23% 24% 27% 20% 13% 30%

Don't know 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1% 7%

N 1598 328 258 312 222 267 211

Table 79: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this very
often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to finding
employment

Q15Q15C Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
Almost 35% 33% 33% 25% 51% 46% 40%

never

Sometimes  25% 30% 20% 30% 19% 26% 15%
i?tr:nev"hat 18% 19% 21% 16% 7% 16% 7%

Very often  20% 7% 24% 25% 10% 1% 25%

Don't know 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%

N 1594 328 258 Kl 221 266 210
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Table 80: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Q15Q15D Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
ATeSE 30% 34% 22% 20% 37% 37% 38%

never

Sometimes 23% 22% 26% 21% 27% 33% 13%
SOMEWNEE 170, 16% 16% 19% 17% 14% 20%

often

Very often 27% 25% 32% 34% 18% 14% 25%

Don't know 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 5%

N 1596 327 258 311 221 267 212

Table 81: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help Black
people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Ql6 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Favor 69% 59% 67% 80% 65% 82% 67%

Oppose 19% 26% 24% 1% 23% 13% 17%

Don't know 11% 15% 9% 10% 12% 6% 16%

N 1564 323 254 303 219 266 199

Table 82: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic

Party

QI17Q17A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
A greatdeal 11% 8% 15% 13% 20% 10% 6%

Some 17% 17% 13% 22% 15% 19% 12%

A little 16% 12% 15% 21% 19% 17% 14%

Not at all 52% 58% 52% 38% 46% 53% 63%

Don't know 4% 5% 5% 6% 0% 1% 5%

N 1588 328 256 308 222 265 209
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Table 83: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican

Party

Q17Q17B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
A greatdeal 7% 3% 1% 8% 3% 5% 7%

Some 12% 9% 16% 13% 16% 1% 1%

A little 16% 16% 1% 17% 23% 23% 12%

Not at all 60% 65% 57% 53% 58% 60% 65%

Don't know 6% 7% 5% 8% 0% 2% 5%

N 1586 328 258 306 222 263 209

Table 84: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community
organizations

Q17Q17C Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
A greatdeal 6% 5% 6% 8% 2% 4% 7%

Some 16% 14% 20% 14% 18% 15% 16%

A little 17% 17% 14% 15% 21% 25% 17%

Not at all 54% 56% 55% 52% 57% 54% 54%

Don't know 7% 8% 6% 1% 2% 2% 7%

N 1589 327 257 308 222 266 209
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Table 85: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Qis8ri Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
ey 12% 5% 16% 8% 18% 8% 27%
favorable
fa‘i/r;‘rea\’great 17% 17% 19% 16% 9% 16% 22%
Somewhat
(o) (o] (0] (o] (o) (o) (o)
unfavorable 13% 14% 9% 18% 1% 18% 10%
\JE%’ vorable 52% 61% 51% 55% 62% 55% 27%
Esg’re d”;f 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know
enough 4% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2% 14%
about
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
Table 86: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris
Qi8r2 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
;;ev%’rable 18% 9% 24% 27% 24% 19% 10%
somewhat 40 35% 25% 35% 28% 34% 28%
favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable 16% 20% 15% 14% 14% 16% 13%
\Ji?a/ vorable 2% 21% 25% 14% 27% 15% 27%
HaVen’t O, (o) (0) (o) (o) (o) (o)
heard of 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Don’t know
enough 1% 12% 9% 8% 5% 12% 21%
about
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
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Table 87: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden

Qi8r3 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
;;‘f/g’rable 23% 15% 31% 30% 29% 27% 9%
f’a‘i/r;‘rea\’great 33% 42% 22% 38% 28% 33% 32%
izgsgnge 20% 25% 17% 18% 18% 22% 18%
\JE%’ vorabje 19% 13% 26% 13% 25% 17% 27%
E:;’re d”;f 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know
enough 4% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 14%
about
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
Table 88: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People
Ql18r5a Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
;/aevg’rable 25% 16% 29% 38% 31% 26% 17%
fa‘:/rgz"gr:t 33% 37% 29% 39% 25% 38% 24%
Somewhat o o o o o o o
unfavorable 14% 15% 18% 9% 10% 12% 13%
Xi%’ voraple 18% 20% 19% 8% 27% 18% 22%
Haven,t (o) (o) (o) (o) [0) (o) (0)
heard of 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 5%
Don’t know
enough 9% MN% 5% 5% 6% 4% 19%
about
N 781 173 o 161 108 120 100

36


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 89: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial
equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people

Qil18r5b Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
;;f/%’rable 25% 14% 28% 34% 30% 32% 16%
f’a‘i/r;‘rea\’great 28% 32% 21% 29% 30% 37% 22%
izgsgz'ge 15% 20% 14% 10% 17% 13% 14%
Zig voraple V4% 16% 21% 10% 10% 8% 10%
Eg;’re d”;f 6% 2% 4% 5% 12% 4% 17%
Don’t know
enough 13% 15% 12% 12% 2% 6% 22%
about
N 829 157 143 152 16 148 13
Table 90: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression...The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented
immigrants?
Qil18r6 Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
;/aevg’rable 27% 20% 35% 30% 36% 31% 14%
faovrgz"gr(‘jt 29% 31% 26% 34% 24% 34% 21%
izgsggfﬁe 9% 13% 8% 6% 7% 7% 12%
\JE%’ vorapje % 12% 13% 10% 15% 8% 7%
Ej;’re d”;c 1% 10% 7% 1% 6% 12% 23%
Don’t know
enough 13% 15% M% 9% 12% 9% 23%
about
N 1610 330 262 313 224 268 213
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Table 91: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?

Q20A Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 9% 14% 4% 5% 4% 12% 14%

No 90% 85% 96% 94% 95% 88% 84%

Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%

N 1606 329 261 31N 224 268 213

Table 92: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Q20B Asian Am Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 42% 48% 38% 24% 33% 51% 53%

No 53% 47% 57% 68% 63% 44% 42%

Don't know ©6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5%

N Nn48 266 161 222 N4 193 192
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By Gender

Table 93: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.
Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

QlA Asian Am Male Female SOn‘leth|ng
else

Planning to 84% 4% 4% _

vote

Not planning to 79 6% 0% ]

vote

Don't know 9% 9% 9% i

N 1601 786 811 ;

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 94: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

Q1B Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

fioseluizly 68% 67% 69% -

certain

Fairly certain 27% 28% 26% -

Not too certain 4% 4% 3% -

Not a't all % 1% 1% i

certain

Don't know 0% 0% 1% -

N 1392 698 691 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 95: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’s midterm election, if you vote, how would you
prefer to cast your ballot?

Q2 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

In-personata 7o 51% 44% .

polling place

By mail 39% 35% 42% -

By dropping off

your ballot at an

election office, 1% 1% 10% -

polling place or

ballot box

Don't know 2% 2% 3% -

Not planning to 1% 1% 1% )

vote

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 96: Q3r1: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

Q3n Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Yes 70% 72% 68% -
No 28% 25% 31% -
Don't know 2% 29% 1% i
N 1595 779 812 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 97: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate, political
party, or some other campaign organization

Q3r2 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Yes 13% 15% 12% i
No 84% 82% 87% -
Don't know 2% 3% 1% )
N 1595 779 812 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 98: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

Q3r3 Asian Am Male Female 2:)s$ething
ves 13% 15% % ]
No 85% 83% 87% -
Don't know 2% 2% 2% i
N 1603 782 817 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 99: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the last
12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like
Facebook or Twitter

Q3r4 Asian Am Male Female 2:;3ething
Yes 23% 25% 21% -
No 76% 74% 78% -
Don't know 1% 1% 1% i
N 1602 783 815 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 100: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WecChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if
Korean)

Q3r5 Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Yes 14% 18% % i
No 85% 81% 88% i
Don't know 1% 0% 1% i
N 1601 781 8l -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 101: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally

Q3r6 Asian Am Male Female :;gething
Yes 8% 8% 9% i
No 90% 90% 90% i
Don't know 2% 2% 1% )
N 1602 783 815 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 102: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school
board or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7 Asian Am Male Female 2:)5':"“”“9
Yes 14% 14% 14% -
No 84% 84% 85% -
Don't know 2% 2% 1% )
N 1603 781 818 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 103: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious
organization

Q3r8 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Yes 31% 31% 31% i
No 68% 68% 68% i
Don't know 1% 1% 1% )
N 1593 781 808 _

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 104: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable
cause

Q3r9 Asian Am Male Female 2:)s$ething
Yes 52% 52% 51% -
No 47% 47% 47% ]
Don't know 1% 1% 1% i
N 1597 779 814 _

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 105: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Q4A Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

Republican 25% 29% 21% -

Democrat 54% 50% 57% -

Some other 5o 6% 5o i

party

Don't know 17% 16% 17% -

N 173 569 600 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 106: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic
candidate]?

Q5A Asian Am Male Female Sorrlethlng
else

Republican 27% 31% 24% -

Democrat 54% 51% 56% -

Some other 29 4% 29 i

party

Don't know 16% 14% 17% -

N 1564 772 788 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 107: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about
voting this year or less enthusiastic?

Q6 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

Mere 33% 32% 34% -
enthusiastic

Less 25% 24% 26% -
enthusiastic

About the same 40% 43% 38% -

Don't know 2% 1% 2% -

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 108: PID4: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a {READ CATEGORIES},

an independent, or in terms of some other party?

PID4 Asian Am Male Female
Democrat 44% 41% 47%
Independent,

Other party, o o o
Don'tthink in 2% 38% 33%
terms of party

Republican 19% 21% 18%
Don't know 2% 1% 2%

N 1585 779 802

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

Table 109: PID _leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with

Democrats and Republicans

PID_leaners Asian Am Male Female
Democrat 56% 51% 60%
Independent 17% 18% 16%
Republican 26% 30% 23%
Don't know 1% 1% 1%

N 1585 779 802

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.
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Table 110: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote
in 20207

Q8 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Biden 63% 60% 65% -
Trump 27% 30% 25% -
Someone else 1% 1% 1% -
Did not vote 7% 7% 8% -
Don't know 2% 2% 1% -
N 1558 765 789 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 111: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York
Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Something

Q9Ar1 Asian Am Male Female "
else

NO TO: Print

news or digital

newspaper site

(New York 64% 65% 64% -
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

Print news or

digital

newspaper site

(New York 36% 35% 36% -
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

N 1610 787 819 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 112: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Television

Q9Ar2 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

NO TO: 35% 35% 34% )

Television

Television 65% 65% 66% _

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 113: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Q9Ar3 Asian Am Male Female 2:)s$ething
NO TO: Radio 73% 71% 74% -
Radio 27% 29% 26% -
N 1610 787 819 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 114: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Q9Ar4 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
NO TO: Reddit  91% 90% 93% B}
Reddit 9% 10% 7% _
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 115: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family.... Twitter

Q9Ar5 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
NO TO: Twitter  82% 81% 82% _
Twitter 18% 19% 18% _
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 116: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook

Q9Ar6 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

NO TO: o . . ]

Facebook 68% 71% 66%

Facebook 32% 29% 34% -

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 117: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp

Q9Ar7 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

NO TO: o . . _

WhatsApp 90% 89% 9%

WhatsApp 10% 1% 9% _

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 118: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Q9Ar8 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

NO TO: 0 . .

YouTube 65% 65% 66% :

YouTube 35% 35% 34% _

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 119: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am Male Female 2:>sgething
NO TO: TikTok 92% 94% 91% _
TikTok 8% - 9% ]
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 120: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9Ar10 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
NO TO: LinkedIn 91% 92% 90% -
LinkedIn 9% 8% 10% -
N 1610 787 819 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 121: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9Ar1 Asian Am Male Female
NO TO: WeChat 87% 85% 89%
WeChat 13% 15% 1%

N 330 151 179

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 122: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Other

Something

Q9Ar12 Asian Am Male Female *
else

NO TO: Other
(please specify)

Other (please
specify)
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

92% 91% 93% =

8% 9% 7% -

Table 123: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

Q9B Asian Am Male Female Som*ethmg
else

English

language 74% 75% 73% )

sources

Non-English-

language 9% 8% 10% )

sources

Both 17% 17% 16% -

N 1549 762 783 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 124: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

QoCr1 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

this stgﬁffeto 15% 14% 12% .

Not at all o . .

trustworthy 3% 3% 3% _
rosmorthy 18% 18% 18% :

;/rirs)fcvvo rthy 44% 44% 45% -
tEr)Ssrtevr\I:)er!t)P/wy 225 22% 22% i

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 125: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Q9ocCr2 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

this JJSE’CKJ" 12% 12% 12% .

Not at all 0 . .

trustworthy 4% 4% 4% -
'L\:az’g/vigthy 21% 22% 21% i
;/rirs)fcvvorthy S1% 50% 51% i
taswortny 2% 2% 2% :

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 126: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Q9ocCr3 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

hosource | 20% 18% 22% -

Not at all 0 . .

trustworthy 6% S% 6% _

"c\:azg/vsgthy 21% 25% 17% -

;/rirs)fcvvo rthy 44% 42% 45% -

Extremely o . . ]

trustworthy [ 9% 1%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 127: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Journalists

Q9Cr4 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

s source | 14% 12% 16% .
’IE\:SJ;tavf/gﬂthy 14% 16% 13% -
’L\:Szg/vsgthy e 37% 36% i
;/rirs)fcvvorthy 30% 31% 30% -
Extremely o . . _
trustworthy o% 4% 6%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 128: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Q9cCr5 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

e soce | 2% 26% 31% -
:Irﬁifvtvca)::hy 14% 15% 13% -
"c\:azg/vsgthy 27% 27% 26% -

;/rirs)fcvvo rthy 24% 27% 21% 3

Extremely o . . ]
trustworthy S 4% 8%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 129: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

QocCré6 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

thesource | 25 26% 0% -

Not at all o . .

trustworthy % 6% 5% _

trostworthy  28% 30% 26% :

;/rirs)fcvvorthy 32% 32% 33% i

Extremely o . . _

trustworthy 6% 6% 7%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 130: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Local government leaders

Q9cCr7 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

esorce 1% 18% 19% -
:Irﬁifvtvca)::hy 12% 13% 1% -
"c\:azg/vsgthy 2% 41% 39% -

;/rirs)fcvvo rthy 24% 23% 25% i

Extremely o . . ]
trustworthy e S% 6%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 131: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders

QocCrs Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

e souree | 16% 14% 18% .
’IE\:SJ;tavf/gﬂthy 14% 16% 12% -
’L\:Szg/vsgthy e 39% 38% i

;/rirs)fcvvo rthy 26% 26% 26% i

Extremely o . . _
trustworthy o% 5% 6%

N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 132: Q10A: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy

QI0A Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

Extremely 529% 48% 56% i
important

Very important  34% 34% 34% -
somewnhat 1% 14% 8% -
important

Not that 2% 3% 1% -
important

Don't know 0% 0% 1% -

N 1606 783 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 133: Q10B: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

QIOB Asian Am Male Female Something
else

SdiEmEly 56% 46% 63% -
important

Very important  32% 38% 27% -
SormEiEL 10% 2% 7% -
Importa nt

Not that 2% 3% 2% ;
Importa nt

Don't know 0% 0% 0% -

N 1607 784 819 ;

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 134: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Immigration

QiocC Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

Extremely 36% 34% 38% i
important

Very important  32% 30% 34% -
somewnhat 22% 25% 20% .
important

Not that 8% 9% 7% .
important

Don't know 2% 1% 2% -

N 1602 781 817 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 135: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Gun control

QloD Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Extremely 4E% A S0 _
important

Very important  27% 26% 29% _
$omewhat 16% — - ]
important

Not that 9% V4% o _
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% i

N 1601 783 814 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

56


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 136: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

QIOE Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

!Extremely 4% _— 7% _
important

Very important  33% 35% 30% -
Somewhat 16% 18% - ]
important

Not that 89% 9% o ]
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% )

N 1606 783 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 137: Q10F: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

QIOF Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Extremely 4% o 4% _
important

Very important  32% 35% 30% _
$omewhat 16% o 4% ]
important

Not that 9% 19% o _
important

Don't know 1% 1% 2% i

N 1604 783 817 }

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 138: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

QI10G Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

!Extremely 48% 429 c30s _
important

Very important  34% 34% 34% _
Somewhat 14% 19% 0% ]
important

Not that 29 4% - ]
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% )

N 1605 783 818 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 139: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Inflation

QIOH Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Extremely 520 - ccos _
important

Very important  31% 31% 31% _
$omewhat 13% — 0% ]
important

Not that 3% cos % _
important

Don't know 1% 1% 2% i

N 1606 785 817 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 140: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how

important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

Q10la Asian Am
!Extremely 4%
important

Very important  33%

Somewhat 18%
important

Not that 6%
important

Don't know 1%
N 791

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

Table 141: Q10lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how

Male

35%

29%

24%

10%

1%
379

Female

47%

37%

13%

2%

1%
408

Something
else*

important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in

Asia
QI10lb

Extremely
important

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not that
important

Don't know
N

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

Asian Am

23%

32%

29%

M%

5%
814

Male

20%

39%

29%

9%

2%
403

Female

25%

26%

29%

12%

7%
411
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Table 142: Q10J: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor

Q103 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethlng
else

Extremely 31% 26% 35% .
important

Very important  32% 31% 33% -
somewnhat 24% 27% 21% .
important

Not that 10% 13% 9% .
important

Don't know 2% 3% 2% -

N 1602 782 816 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 143: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

QIOK Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Extremely 399% o 419% _
important

Very important  33% 30% 35% _
$omewhat 19% o~ 0% ]
important

Not that 8% 10% o _
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% i

N 1605 783 818 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 144: Q10L: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

QIoL Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

!Extremely 49% 46% S0 _
important

Very important  36% 37% 36% _
Somewhat 12% 14% 0% ]
important

Not that 5% 29 - ]
important

Don't know 1% 1% 1% )

N 1603 782 817 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 145: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

QI2A Asian Am Male Female 2;;$ethi"9
Democrat 30% 28% 32% =
Republican 32% 39% 26% -
No Difference 30% 29% 32% -
Don't know 8% 5% 10% -
N 1596 785 807 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 146: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Health care

Ql12B Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Democrat 50% 50% 50% =
Republican 17% 18% 17% -
No Difference 25% 25% 25% -
Don't know 7% 6% 9% -
N 1595 785 806 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 147: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Immigration

Ql2C Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Democrat 44% 43% 45% -
Republican 26% 29% 24% -
No Difference 23% 24% 23% -
Don't know 7% 5% 8% -
N 1592 785 803 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 148: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Gun control

Q12D Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Democrat 44% 46% 43% =
Republican 21% 24% 19% -
No Difference 28% 25% 30% -
Don't know 7% 5% 9% -
N 1589 781 804 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 149: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....The environment

QI2E Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Democrat 51% 53% 49% =
Republican 12% 15% 1% -
No Difference 28% 26% 30% =
Don't know 9% 7% 10% -
N 1595 785 806 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 150: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Democrat 52% 54% 50% =
Republican 15% 15% 14% -
No Difference 27% 27% 27% -
Don't know 6% 4% 8% -
N 1594 785 805 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 151: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

QI12G Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Democrat 42% 41% 43% -
Republican 18% 20% 16% -
No Difference 32% 33% 32% =
Don't know 8% 6% 9% -
N 1594 784 806 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 152: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Inflation

QI12H Asian Am
Democrat 27%
Republican 30%

No Difference 34%
Don't know 9%

N 1593

Male

24%
38%
34%
5%

785

Female

29%
24%
35%
12%

804

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

Table 153: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a

better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la Asian Am
Democrat 29%
Republican 30%

No Difference 33%
Don't know 8%

N 783

Male

26%
35%
34%
5%

380

Female

31%
26%
32%
1%
399

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.
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Table 154: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Q12lb Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Democrat 27% 23% 30% =
Republican 24% 31% 19% -
No Difference 35% 36% 34% -
Don't know 14% 10% 17% -
N 809 403 406 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 155: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q12] Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Democrat 42% 42% 42% -
Republican 17% 21% 13% -
No Difference 32% 30% 33% =
Don't know 10% 7% 12% -
N 1590 783 803 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 156: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Voting Rights

Q12K Asian Am Male Female 2;$ething
Democrat 43% 44% 43% =
Republican 18% 19% 17% -
No Difference 31% 31% 31% -
Don't know 8% 7% 9% -
N 1593 784 805 =

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 157: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Crime

Ql2L Asian Am Male Female 2:)sgething
Democrat 29% 26% 32% =
Republican 28% 32% 26% -
No Difference 33% 35% 31% =
Don't know 9% 7% 1% -
N 1589 782 803 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 158: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law
enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for minorities

QI3QI3A Asian Am Male Female 2;$ethlng
Disagree 15% - 0% ]

strongly

Disagree 9% 8% 0% ]
somewhat

Neither agree

) 24% 25% 23% -
nor disagree
Agree 25% 26% 23% -
somewhat
Agree strongly  25% 20% 29% -
Don't know 3% 2% 4% -
N 1601 785 812 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 159: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books
and lessons about racism in American history from public schools

QI3QI3B Asian Am Male Female 2;’::““'"9
Disagree 39% 40% 38% -
strongly

Disagree 15% 14% 15% -
somewhat

Ne|th.er agree 15% 16% 15% i
nor disagree

Agree 13% 15% 1% -
somewhat

Agree strongly  15% 13% 18% -
Don't know 3% 3% 3% -
N 1602 784 814 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 160: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

QI13QI3C Asian Am Male Female 2;r;ethung
Disagree 9% — o _

strongly

Disagree 4% 4% 4% ]
somewhat

Neither agree

. 9% 9% 9% -
nor disagree
Agree 16% 18% 14% -
somewhat
Agree strongly  61% 54% 67% -
Don't know 1% 2% 0% -
N 1604 785 815 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 161: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to

eventually become U.S. citizens

QI3QI13D Asian Am Male Female 2;2‘ethlng
Disagree 14% - 4% ]
strongly

Disagree 10% 10% 0% _
somewhat

Nelth'er agree 16% a0 6% ]
nor disagree

Agree 8% 20% 6o _
somewhat

Agree strongly  31% 29% 32% B}
Don't know 1% 1% 1% i
N 1599 784 8N i

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 162: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

QI13QI3F1 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ethlng
Disagree 6% - 4% ]

strongly

Disagree 4% 6% - ]
somewhat

Neither agree

nor disagree [ 20 =2 )
?grfswha . 21% 20% 21% -
Agree strongly  48% 44% 52% -
Don't know 2% 2% 2% -
N 832 410 421 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 163: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

QI3QI3F2 Asian Am Male Female 2;’::““'"9
Disagree 7% 9% 6% )
strongly

Disagree 4% 4% 4% )
somewhat

Ne|th.er agree 17% 18% 16% i
nor disagree

Agree 25% 23% 27% -
somewhat

Agree strongly  45% 44% 45% -
Don't know 2% 2% 2% -
N 771 375 393 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 164: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history

Q13QI3G1 Asian Am Male Female 2;$ethlng
Disagree

2% 3% 1% -
strongly
Disagree 29 9 29 ]
somewhat

Neither agree

) 20% 21% 20% -
nor disagree
Agree 31% 30% 32% -
somewhat
Agree strongly  42% 40% 43% -
Don't know 2% 3% 1% -
N 787 394 391 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 165: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-
white groups

QI3Q13G2 Asian Am Male Female 2;$eth|ng
Disagree 4% - - ]

strongly

Disagree 4% o - _
somewhat

Neither agree

nor disagree 1% A5 LE50 )
?grfswha . 24% 24% 24% -
Agree strongly  49% 42% 55% -
Don't know 1% 0% 2% -
N 812 390 420 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 166: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-
quality child care and pre-k

QI4QI4A Asian Am Male Female 2;’:*““'"9
Strengly 43% 36% 49% ;
support

Somewhat 30% 33% 27% ;
support

Neither 16% 7% 16% ;
Somewhat 59 6% 4% )
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 6% 3% -
Don't know 2% 3% 2% -
N 1597 784 809 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 167: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Q14Q14B Asian Am Male Female 2;$eth'"9
SIengly 47% 36% 57% ;
support

Somewhat 28% 34% 23% ;
support

Neither 15% 17% 14% -
Somewhat 4% 5o 2% i
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 5% 2% -
Don't know 2% 2% 1% -
N 1600 784 812 ;

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 168: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or
have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Q14Q14C Asian Am Male Female 2;:}?‘“'"9
Stiengly 48% 42% 53% ;
support

Somewnhat 30% 329% 28% ;
support

Neither 14% 16% 1% -
Somewhat 4% 59 4% i
oppose

Strongly oppose 3% 3% 2% -
Don't know 2% 2% 2% -
N 1607 785 812 ;

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 169: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

QI5QI15A Asian Am Male Female Zlc;r;ethlng
Almost never 25% 31% 21% -
Sometimes 31% 30% 31% -
somewhat 18% 19% 18% -

often

Very often 24% 18% 29% -

Don't know 1% 2% 1% -

N 1603 784 815 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 170: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this

very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your

health care costs in retirement

Q15Q15B Asian Am
Almost never 30%
Sometimes 23%
Somewhat 19%

often

Very often 24%
Don't know 4%

N 1598

Male

37%
23%
15%
20%
5%
780

Female

25%
23%

22%

27%
3%
814

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

Table 171: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to

finding employment

Q15Q15C Asian Am
Almost never 35%
Sometimes 25%
Somewhat 18%

often

Very often 20%
Don't know 2%

N 1594

Male

37%
26%

19%

16%
3%
779

Female

33%
23%

18%

24%
2%
81

Something
else*

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.
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Table 172: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Q15QI5D Asian Am Male Female 2;’:*““'"9
Almost never 30% 30% 29% -
Sometimes 23% 28% 19% -
Somewhat 17% 16% 18% .

often

Very often 27% 22% 31% -

Don't know 4% 4% 3% -

N 1596 781 811 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 173: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help
Black people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Q16 Asian Am Male Female 2;3““"9
Favor 69% 65% 72% _
Oppose 19% 23% 16% 3
Don't know N% 12% 1% .
N 1564 766 794 )

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 174: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic
Party

QI7QI7A Asian Am Male Female 2;’:*“”"9
A great deal 1% 10% 12% -
Some 17% 16% 17% -
A little 16% 16% 16% =
Not at all 52% 54% 50% -
Don't know 4% 4% 5% -
N 1588 779 805 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 175: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican
Party

Q17Q17B Asian Am Male Female 2:;$ethi"9
A great deal 7% 7% 6% -
Some 12% 10% 14% -
A little 16% 15% 16% -
Not at all 60% 61% 59% -
Don't know 6% 6% 5% -
N 1586 777 805 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 176: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community
organizations

QI17QI7C Asian Am Male Female 2;’:*“”"9
A great deal 6% 5% 6% -
Some 16% 1% 20% -
A little 17% 19% 16% =
Not at all 54% 58% 52% -
Don't know 7% 7% 7% -
N 1589 780 805 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 177: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Qi8rl Asian Am Male Female SOrrlethmg
else
Very favorable  12% 14% 12% .
?a"vré‘évélat 7% 18% 17% -
iii?;‘iéi*;ife e 15% 12% -
\Lji?a/vora ble 52% 49% 55% -
gfaven t heard 0% - % ]
Don’t know 4% 4% " _

enough about
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 178: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris

Qi18r2 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Very favorable  18% 16% 20% _
?aovrgreavgreat 31% 29% 33% -
iii?a‘iéerETe 6% 17% 15% ;

Very 0 . .

unfavorable 21% 25% 18% -

gfaven t heard 504 -~ - ]

Don’t know 1% 1% % _

enough about
N 1610 787 819 -
*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To

avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 179: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden

Qi8r3 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Very favorable  23% 21% 24% _

Somewhat 239 — 4% ]

favorable

Somewhat 50% - 0% ]

unfavorable

very 19% 21% 17% R

unfavorable

gfaven t heard 0% 0% % ]

Don’t know 4% 4% 4ok _

enough about
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 180: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People

Q18r5a Asian Am

Very favorable  25%

Somewhat

(o)
favorable 33%
Somewhat 14%
unfavorable
Very o
unfavorable 18%
Haven’t heard 59
of
Don’t know

[0)

enough about 9%
N 781

Male Female Sonlethlng
else
20% 30% -
29% 37% -
18% 10% -
20% 16% -
3% 1% =
M% 7% -
392 386 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender

categories when weighting.

79


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 181: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial
equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people

Q18r5b Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Very favorable  25% 22% 27% =
Somewhat 58% 20% 79 ]
favorable
Somewhat 15% - 4% ]
unfavorable
Very

14% 16% 12% -
unfavorable
gfaven t heard 6% . 89% ]
Don’t know 13% 13% 139 ]

enough about
N 829 395 433 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 182: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented
immigrants?

Q18r6 Asian Am Male Female Sonlethmg
else

Very favorable  27% 25% 27% _

Somewhat 599% 20% % ]

favorable

Somewhat 9% o 89, ]

unfavorable

very 11% 12% 10% _

unfavorable

gfaven t heard 1% 10% - ]

Don’t know 13% 19% " _

enough about
N 1610 787 819 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 183: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?

Q20A Asian Am Male Female 2;3“”"9
Yes 9% 9% 9% -
No 90% 90% 90% i
Don't know 1% 1% 1% )
N 1606 787 815 -

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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Table 184: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Q20B Asian Am Male Female
Yes 42% 39% 44%

No 53% 55% 51%
Don't know 6% 6% 5%

N Nn48 557 591

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.
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By Age Group

Table 185: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.
Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

Q1A

Planning to
vote

Not planning to
vote

Don't know

N

Asian Am

84%

7%

9%
1599

18 to 34

74%

13%

13%
378

35 to 49

85%

4%

1%
459

50 plus

89%

5%

7%
762

Table 186: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

QIB

Absolutely
certain

Fairly certain
Not too certain

Not at all
certain

Don't know
N

Table 187: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’s midterm election, if you vote, how would

Asian Am
68%

27%
4%

1%

0%
1390

you prefer to cast your ballot?

Q2

In-person at a
polling place

By mail

By dropping off
your ballot at an
election office,
polling place or
ballot box

Don't know

Not planning to
vote

N

Asian Am

47%

39%

1%

2%

1%

1608

18 to 34

59%

35%
6%

0%

0%
34

18 to 34

44%

41%

1%

3%

1%

381

35 to 49

62%

34%
3%

2%

0%
388

35 to 49

52%

32%

1%

3%

1%

46]

50 plus

77%

19%
3%

1%

0%
688

50 plus

46%

41%

10%

2%

1%

766
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Table 188: Q3rl: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the

last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

Q3r1

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Q3r2

Yes

No

Don't know

N

Q3r3

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

70%
28%
2%

1593

13%
84%
2%
1593

Asian Am

13%
85%
2%
1601

18 to 34
74%
24%

2%

379

18 to 34
16%
81%

3%

380

Table 190: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

18 to 34
14%
82%

4%

379

35 to 49
76%
24%

0%

456

Table 189: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate,
political party, or some other campaign organization

Asian Am 35to 49
10%

89%

1%

452

35 to 49

15%

84%

1%

459
Table 191: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the

50 plus
65%
33%

2%

758

50 plus
14%
84%

2%
761

50 plus

1%

88%

1%
763

last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like

Facebook or Twitter

Q3r4

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

23%
76%
1%
1600

18 to 34
36%
63%

1%
378

35 to 49
26%
73%

1%
458

50 plus

14%

85%

1%
764
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Table 192: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WecChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if
Korean)

Q3r5 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Yes 14% 17% 15% 12%

No 85% 82% 84% 87%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 1599 378 457 764

Table 193: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally

Q3r6 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Yes 8% 15% 8% 4%

No 90% 82% 90% 95%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 1%

N 1600 378 458 764

Table 194: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school
board or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Yes 14% 1% 21% 12%

No 84% 85% 78% 87%
Don't know 2% 4% 1% 1%

N 1601 378 458 765

Table 195: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious
organization

Q3r8 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Yes 31% 20% 25% 40%
No 68% 79% 74% 59%
Don't know 1% 2% 1% 0%

N 1591 375 454 762
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Table 196: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable
cause

Q3r9 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Yes 52% 52% 51% 51%

No 47% 46% 48% 47%
Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1%

N 1595 378 457 760

Table 197: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Q4A Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Republican 25% 21% 25% 28%
Democrat 54% 60% 57% 48%
Some other 59 8% 4% 4%
party

Don't know 17% 12% 14% 21%

N n72 283 329 560

Table 198: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic
candidate]?

Q5A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Republican 27% 22% 27% 30%
Democrat 54% 63% 59% 46%
Some other 29 5o 4% 5%
party

Don't know 16% 1% 10% 21%

N 1562 374 444 744

86


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 199: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about
voting this year or less enthusiastic?

Q6 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
I 33% 30% 34% 34%
enthusiastic

Less 25% 32% 20% 24%
enthusiastic

About the same 40% 35% 44% 41%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 1%

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 200: PID4: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a {READ CATEGORIES},
an independent, or in terms of some other party?

PID4 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Democrat 44% 54% 48% 36%
Independent,

Other party,

Don't think in 35% 29% 35% 40%
terms of party

Republican 19% 17% 17% 22%
Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2%
N 1583 377 455 751

Table 201: PID_leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with
Democrats and Republicans

PID_leaners Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 56% 64% 62% 48%
Independent 17% 13% 13% 21%
Republican 26% 22% 25% 30%
Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 1583 377 455 751
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Table 202: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote

in 20207?
Q8
Biden
Trump
Someone else
Did not vote
Don't know
N

Asian Am

63%
27%
1%
7%
2%
1556

18 to 34

67%
22%
1%
9%
1%
370

35 to 49

66%
23%
2%
9%
1%
444

50 plus
58%
33%

1%

5%

3%

742

Table 203: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York

Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Q9Ar1
NO TO: Print

news or digital
newspaper site

(New York
Times,
Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

Print news or
digital

newspaper site

(New York
Times,
Washington
Post, CNN,etc)

N

Asian Am

64%

36%

1608

18 to 34

66%

34%

381

35 to 49

63%

37%

461

50 plus

64%

36%

766

Table 204: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Television

Q9Ar2

NO TO:
Television

Television
N

Asian Am

35%

65%
1608

18 to 34

47%

53%
381

35 to 49

38%

62%
461

50 plus
25%

75%
766
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Table 205: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Q9Ar3 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: Radio 73% 82% 74% 67%
Radio 27% 18% 26% 33%
N 1608 381 461 766

Table 206: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Q9Ar4 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
NO TO: Reddit 91% 82% 91% 97%
Reddit 9% 18% 9% 3%

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 207: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Twitter

Q9Ar5 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: Twitter  82% 64% 81% 92%
Twitter 18% 36% 19% 8%

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 208: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook

Q9Are6 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
N Te: 68% 64% 58% 76%
Facebook

Facebook 32% 36% 42% 24%

N 1608 381 461 766
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Table 209: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp

Q9Ar7 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: o o o o
WhatsApp 90% 88% 88% 93%
WhatsApp 10% 12% 12% 7%

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 210: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Q9Ar8s Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
NO TO: o o o o
YouTube 65% 59% 61% 71%
YouTube 35% 41% 39% 29%

N 1608 381 401 766

Table 211: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: TikTok 92% 84% 89% 98%
TikTok 8% 16% N% 2%

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 212: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9AriIO Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: LinkedIn 91% 85% 90% 96%
LinkedIn 9% 15% 10% 4%

N 1608 381 461 766
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Table 213: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9ArNM Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
NO TO: WeChat 87% 87% 86% 88%
WeChat 13% 13% 14% 12%

N 329 60 79 190

Table 214: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Other
Q9Ar12 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
NO TO: Other
(please specify)
Other (please
specify)
N 1608 381 4061 766
Table 215: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

92% 92% 92% 92%

8% 8% 8% 8%

Q9B Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
English

language 74% 83% 85% 63%
sources

Non-English-

language 9% 3% 2% 17%
sources

Both 17% 15% 13% 20%

N 1547 367 439 741

91


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 216: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

Q9Cr1 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Not very 9 0 0 9
trustworthy 18% 29% R e
;/rirs)fcvvorthy 4% 0% > e

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 217: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Q9Cr2 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 plus
;/rirs)fcvvorthy >1% 8% °0% e
N 1608 381 461 766
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Table 218: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Q9Cr3 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
;/rirs)fcvvorthy “4% 20% o1 6%
N 1608 381 461 766

Table 219: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Journalists

Q9Cr4 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Don'tlookto o 9% 14% 7%
this source

Not at all 14% 15% 10% 16%
trustworthy

NG Ve 36% 36% 39% 35%
trustworthy

Very 30% 35% 32% 27%
trustworthy

Extremely o 5o S0 co
trustworthy

N 1608 381 46] 766
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Table 220: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Q9Cr5 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
DENVEIBEISED  5opy 26% 32% 30%
this source
Not at all 14% 20% 13% 1%
trustworthy
Not very 27% 35% 25% 23%
trustworthy
Vvery 24% 16% 25% 28%
trustworthy
Extremely

6% 3% 4% 9%
trustworthy
N 1608 381 461 766

Table 221: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

Q9cCré Asian Am 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 plus
Dgn t look to 589% 24% 299 31%
this source

Not at all o o o 0
trustworthy =% =% % o
Not very 28% 35% 24% 26%
trustworthy

Very 32% 29% 39% 31%
trustworthy

Extremely 6% 7%, 5% 7%
trustworthy

N 1608 381 461 766
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Table 222: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Local government leaders

Qocr7 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 plus
rosorthy 0% % 6% o
;/rirs)fcvvorthy 24% 4% 27 22
Extremely o 0 9 9
trustworthy >% % > o

N 1608 381 461 766

Table 223: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders

Q9Cr8 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
t[i]‘i’:sto'ﬁfczto 16% 12% 13% 21%
:‘rﬁitavtvgilthy 14% 14% 15% 13%
Eﬁ:ﬁg . 39% 41% 38% 38%
;/rigzworthy 26% 28% 29% 23%
N 1608 381 461 766
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Table 224: Q10A: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy

QI0A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 52% 54% 47% 54%
Importa nt

Very important  34% 32% 41% 32%
Dotz % 2% 10% 1%
Importa nt

Not that 2% 3% 2% 2%
ImMmpo rtant

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1%

N 1604 380 460 764

Table 225: Q10B: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

Ql10B Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
SdEmEly 55% 55% 53% 57%
|mporta nt

Very important  32% 32% 35% 31%
SoreiEL 10% 10% 10% 9%
Importa nt

Not that 2% 3% 2% 2%
Importa nt

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 1605 380 460 765
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Table 226: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Immigration

Ql10C Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 36% 38% 29% 38%
Importa nt

Very important  32% 30% 38% 30%
Dotz 22% 21% 25% 22%
Importa nt

Not that 8% 8% 7% 8%
ImMmpo rtant

Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2%

N 1600 379 459 762

Table 227: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Gun control

Q10D Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
SdEmEly 46% 44% 47% 46%
|mporta nt

Very important 28% 27% 26% 29%
SoreiEL 16% 16% 21% 14%
Importa nt

Not that 9% 2% 6% 9%
Importa nt

Don't know 1% 0% 0% 2%

N 1599 378 457 764
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Table 228: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

QIOE Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 42% 47% 43% 38%
Importa nt

Very important  33% 30% 36% 32%
Dotz 16% 13% 15% 19%
Importa nt

Not that 8% 9% 5% 10%
ImMmpo rtant

Don't know 1% 0% 0% 2%

N 1604 380 460 764

Table 229: Q10F: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

QIOF Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
SdEmEly 42% 45% 42% 40%
|mporta nt

Very important  32% 31% 35% 31%
SoreiEL 16% 15% 17% 15%
Importa nt

Not that 9% 9% 6% 10%
Importa nt

Don't know 1% 0% 0% 3%

N 1602 379 459 764

98


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 230: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

Q10G Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 48% 51% 46% 48%
Importa nt

Very important  34% 34% 35% 34%
Dotz 14% 13% 16% 14%
Importa nt

Not that 3% 1% 3% 4%
ImMmpo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 1603 380 460 763

Table 231: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Inflation

QI10OH Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
SdEmEly 51% 43% 52% 56%
Important

Very important  31% 36% 31% 29%
SoreiEL 13% 14% 15% %
Important

Not that 3% 5% 2% 3%
Important

Don't know 1% 2% 0% 2%

N 1604 380 461 763
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Table 232: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

Qlola Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 41% 35% 37% 49%
Importa nt

Very important  33% 28% 37% 34%
Dotz 18% 24% 23% 1%
Importa nt

Not that 6% % 3% 4%
ImMmpo rtant

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2%

N 791 189 249 353

Table 233: Q10lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in
Asia

Qlolb Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Sl 23% 16% 17% 28%
Importa nt

Very important  32% 27% 34% 35%
Somewhat 29% 37% 34% 23%
Importa nt

Not that 1% 14% % 9%
important

Don't know 5% 5% 4% 5%

N 812 191 21 410
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Table 234: Q10J: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor

Q103J Asian Am
Extremely 219%
important

Very important  32%
Somewhat 4%
important

Not that 1%
important

Don't know 2%

N 1600

Table 235: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

18 to 34

37%

32%

20%

9%

2%
378

35 to 49

32%

32%

25%

10%

2%
459

50 plus

28%

32%

26%

MN%

3%
763

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

QIOK Asian Am
Extremely 29%
important

Very important  33%
somewhat 19%
important

Not that 8%
important

Don't know 1%

N 1603

18 to 34

40%

32%

19%

8%

1%
380

35 to 49

32%

40%

21%

6%

1%
460

50 plus

42%

30%

19%

9%

1%
763
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Table 236: Q10L: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

QIOoL Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Sy 49% 45% 46% 52%
Important

Very important  36% 34% 39% 36%
Dotz 2% 16% 12% 10%
Important

Not that 2% 5% 2% 1%
Important

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 1601 380 458 763

Table 237: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

Ql12A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Democrat 30% 37% 31% 26%
Republican 32% 30% 32% 33%

No Difference 30% 24% 31% 33%
Don't know 8% 9% 6% 8%

N 1594 374 457 763

Table 238: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Health care

QI2B Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 50% 53% 57% 45%
Republican 17% 13% 16% 21%

No Difference 25% 26% 21% 27%
Don't know 7% 8% 6% 8%

N 1593 374 457 762
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Table 239: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Immigration

Ql2C
Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am
44%

26%

23%

7%

1590

18 to 34
53%

15%
24%

7%

374

35 to 49
50%
25%
20%

5%

454

50 plus
36%
33%
24%

7%

762

Table 240: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Gun control

Q12D
Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am
44%

21%

28%

7%

1587

18 to 34
47%
20%
25%

8%

374

35 to 49
50%

19%

26%

4%

456

50 plus
39%
23%
30%

8%

757

Table 241: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....The environment

QI2E
Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am
51%

12%

28%

9%

1593

18 to 34
56%

9%

26%

9%

374

35 to 49
56%

14%

25%

5%

457

50 plus
45%
14%
31%
10%
762
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Table 242: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Democrat 52% 59% 56% 46%
Republican 15% 1% 13% 18%

No Difference 27% 24% 26% 30%
Don't know 6% 6% 6% 7%

N 1592 375 456 761

Table 243: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

Q12G Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 42% 50% 48% 35%
Republican 18% 1% 17% 22%
No Difference 32% 31% 31% 34%
Don't know 8% 8% 4% 9%

N 1592 373 456 763

Table 244: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Inflation

QI2H Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 27% 33% 25% 24%
Republican 30% 26% 32% 33%

No Difference 34% 31% 36% 35%
Don't know 9% 10% 8% 9%

N 1591 374 454 763
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Table 245: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Democrat 29% 32% 31% 25%
Republican 30% 24% 31% 34%

No Difference 33% 31% 32% 33%
Don't know 8% 13% 5% 8%

N 783 186 246 351

Table 246: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Q12lb Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 27% 31% 32% 23%
Republican 24% 20% 24% 26%

No Difference 35% 38% 33% 34%
Don't know 14% N% 1% 16%

N 807 186 210 41

Table 247: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q12] Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 42% 46% 48% 36%
Republican 17% 15% 13% 19%

No Difference 32% 29% 30% 34%
Don't know 10% 10% 9% 1%

N 1588 374 454 760
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Table 248: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Voting Rights

Q12K Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Democrat 43% 49% 47% 39%
Republican 18% 13% 15% 22%
No Difference 31% 31% 31% 30%
Don't know 8% 7% 6% 9%

N 1591 374 456 761

Table 249: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Crime

QI2L Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Democrat 29% 32% 28% 28%
Republican 28% 22% 29% 32%

No Difference 33% 34% 35% 32%
Don't know 9% 12% 8% 8%

N 1587 372 454 761

Table 250: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law
enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for minorities

QI3Q13A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
DIEREEE 15% 7% 9% 22%
strongly

Disagree 9% 7% 10% 9%
somewhat

NETNET BGES o p0p 21% 27% 24%
nor disagree

Agree 25% 28% 28% 21%
somewhat

Agree strongly  25% 34% 23% 21%
Don't know 3% 3% 2% 3%
N 1599 377 460 762

106


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 251: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books
and lessons about racism in American history from public schools

Q13Q13B Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
RiEle] e 39% 45% 38% 36%
strongly

Disagree 15% 10% 15% 17%
somewhat

NEThEr SerEe 0, 17% 16% 15%
nor disagree

Agree 13% % 15% 13%
somewhat

Agree strongly  15% 15% 15% 16%
Don't know 3% 3% 1% 4%
N 1600 379 458 763

Table 252: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

QI3QI3C Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
DI ES 9% 10% 7% 9%
strongly

Disagree 4% 3% 4% 5%
somewhat

Nelth'er agree 9% 10% 9% 8%
nor disagree

Agree 16% 18% 19% 13%
somewhat

Agree strongly  61% 57% 60% 64%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 1602 379 459 764
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Table 253: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to
eventually become U.S. citizens

Q13Q13D Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
g'rsj‘%i/e 14% 7% 9% 20%
SDo'figvrvefa . 10% 2% 15% 13%
Neliheregee o, 13% 18% 16%

nor disagree

SAgrffwha . 28% 32% 27% 26%
Agree strongly  31% 45% 29% 24%
Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1%

N 1597 377 459 761

Table 254: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

QI13Q13F1 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Disagree 6% 4% 3% 9%
strongly

Disagree 4% 3% 5% 3%
somewhat

Neither agree

o el e 19% 20% 14% 21%
SAgr:feewha . 21% 15% 25% 21%
Agree strongly  48% 54% 50% 43%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 2%

N 832 195 241 396
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Table 255: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

QI3Q13F2 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
DI ES 7% 5% 4% 10%
strongly

Disagree 4% 5% 4% 3%
somewhat

Meliliier egiee o, 15% 13% 20%
nor disagree

Agree 25% 23% 34% 21%
somewhat

Agree strongly  45% 51% 43% 43%
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 2%
N 769 184 219 366

Table 256: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history

Q13Q13G1 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Disagree 2% 0% 2% 4%
strongly

Disagree 3% 1% 0% 5%
somewhat

Neither agree

o el e 21% 16% 24% 21%
SAgr:feewha . 31% 33% 39% 26%
Agree strongly  42% 45% 35% 43%
Don't know 2% 4% 0% 1%

N 785 193 196 396
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Table 257: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-
white groups

Q13Q13G2 Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Disagree 4% 5% 1% 6%
strongly

Disagree 4% 3% 3% 6%
somewhat

Neither agree

e 17% 15% 19% 16%
?grfjwha . 24% 24% 30% 21%
Agree strongly  49% 53% 46% 49%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 812 185 261 366

Table 258: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-
quality child care and pre-k

Ql14Ql14A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
SHENE) 43% 42% 46% 41%
support

Somewhat 30% 34% 31% 27%
support

Neither 16% 12% 16% 19%
Somewhat 5o 79 2% 4%
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 2% 3% 6%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 3%
N 1595 376 458 761
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Table 259: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Q14Ql14B Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Slengly 47% 56% 47% 42%
support

Somewhat 28% 23% 34% 28%
support

Neither 15% 13% 13% 18%
Somewhat 4% 4% 4% 5%
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 1% 2% 6%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 2%
N 1598 378 459 761

Table 260: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or
have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Q14Q14C Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Strenglly 48% 45% 42% 52%
support

Somewhat 30% 28% 38% 27%
support

Neither 14% 19% 13% 11%
Somewhat 4% 4% 2% 59
oppose

Strongly oppose 3% 2% 2% 4%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 1%
N 1599 379 457 763
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Table 261: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

QI15QI5A
Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am
25%
31%

18%

24%
1%
1601

18 to 34
24%
29%

19%

24%
3%
380

35 to 49
24%
38%

18%

19%
1%
459

50 plus
27%
28%

18%

27%
0%
762

Table 262: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your
health care costs in retirement

Q15Q15B
Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am
30%
23%

19%

24%
4%
1596

18 to 34
31%
27%

22%

16%
4%
377

35 to 49
29%
21%

21%

24%
4%
457

50 plus
31%
21%

16%

29%
3%
762

Table 263: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to

finding employment

Q15Qi15C
Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know
N

Asian Am
35%
24%

18%

20%
2%
1592

18 to 34
26%
24%

22%

25%
3%
376

35 to 49
27%
32%

18%

22%
1%
456

50 plus
44%
21%

16%

16%
3%
760
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Table 264: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Q15Q15D Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Almost never 30% 23% 18% 39%
Sometimes 23% 23% 29% 20%
i?tr;‘neWhat 17% 18% 18% 16%
Very often 27% 32% 29% 23%
Don't know 4% 4% 5% 2%

N 1594 378 458 758

Table 265: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help
Black people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Qlé6 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Favor 69% 74% 73% 64%
Oppose 19% 15% 14% 25%
Don't know 12% 1% 12% 12%
N 1562 371 448 743

Table 266: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic
Party

QI17Q17A Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
A great deal 1% 13% 1% 1%
Some 17% 17% 20% 15%

A little 16% 16% 20% 13%
Not at all 52% 48% 43% 58%
Don't know 4% 6% 5% 3%

N 1586 374 453 759
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Table 267: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican
Party

Q17Q17B Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
A great deal 7% 7% 6% 6%
Some 12% 13% 9% 14%

A little 16% 15% 22% 13%
Not at all 60% 59% 56% 62%
Don't know 6% 6% 7% 5%

N 1584 373 452 759

Table 268: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community
organizations

Q17Q17C Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
A great deal 6% 9% 7% 4%
Some 16% 17% 18% 15%

A little 17% 22% 18% 14%
Not at all 54% 43% 48% 64%
Don't know 7% 10% 9% 4%

N 1587 373 454 760

Table 269: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Q18r1 Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
Very favorable  12% 7% 13% 15%
faovrgz‘great 7% 16% 16% 19%
iﬁgsggf;e 13% 16% 14% 12%
\Ji%’ vorable 52% 57% 53% 49%
Ic—)|faven t heard 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don’t know 4% 4% 29 5o
enough about

N 1608 381 4061 766
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Table 270: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been

mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,

somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris

Qil8r2
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Asian Am
18%

31%

16%

21%

2%

1%

1608

18 to 34

18%

34%

17%

16%

3%

12%

381

35 to 49

19%

39%

16%

16%

2%

9%

461

50 plus

18%

26%

15%

27%

2%

13%

766

Table 271: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been

mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden
35to 49

Qil8r3
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Asian Am
23%

33%

20%

19%

0%

4%

1608

18 to 34

19%

38%

22%

17%

0%

4%

381

23%

40%

17%

16%

2%

3%

461

50 plus

25%

27%

21%

22%

0%

4%

766
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Table 272: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People

Ql8r5a Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Very favorable 25% 38% 28% 17%
Somewhat 33% 32% 39% 31%
favorable

SOMIEWINET 14% 9% 16% 15%

unfavorable

Very 18% 12% 1% 25%
unfavorable

gfaven t heard 59 1% 1% 2%
Don’t know 0% 8% 6% 10%

enough about
N 780 179 221 380
Table 273: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat

UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial
equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people

Q18r5b Asian Am 18 to 34 35to 49 50 plus
Very favorable 25% 38% 31% 14%
fsaovrg‘;"great 28% 30% 34% 24%
i‘;g\e/(‘gvrz'gfe 15% 7% 15% 19%
?J/i%/vora ble 14% 15% 4% 19%
gfaven t heard 6% 29 5o 8%
gr?onutglfwn;k\;\(/) s 3% 10% 1% 16%

N 828 202 240 386
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Table 274: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented

immigrants?
Q18r6
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Q20A
Yes
No

Don't know

Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
27% 38% 24% 21%
29% 25% 38% 27%

9% 5% 12% 10%

1% 9% 7% 14%

1% 13% 9% 11%

13% 10% 10% 17%
1608 381 461 766

Table 275: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?

Asian Am 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 plus
9% 3% 6% 14%
90% 95% 93% 86%

1% 2% 0% 0%
1604 380 459 765

N

Table 276: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Q20B

Yes

No

Don't know

N

Asian Am
42%

53%

6%

n&47

18 to 34
37%
57%

6%

268

35 to 49
36%
59%

5%

325

50 plus
47%
47%

5%

554

117


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

By Nativity/Country of Birth

Table 277: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.
Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

QlA Asian Am
Planning to 84%

vote

Not planning to 79

vote

Don't know 9%

N 1601

United States

84%

7%

9%
749

Another
country

84%

7%

10%
852

Table 278: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

Q1B Asian Am
Abso[utely 68%
certain

Fairly certain 27%

Not too certain 4%

Not a't all 1%
certain

Don't know 0%
N 1392

United States

67%

28%
4%

1%

0%
666

Another
country

69%

26%
3%

1%

0%
726
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Table 279: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’s midterm election, if you vote, how would
you prefer to cast your ballot?

Q2

In-person at a
polling place
By mail

By dropping off
your ballot at an
election office,
polling place or
ballot box

Don't know

Not planning to
vote

N

Asian Am

47%

39%

1%

2%

1%

1610

United States

43%

41%

12%

3%

1%

752

Another
country

49%

38%

10%

2%
1%

858

Table 280: Q3r1: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

Q3rl

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

70%
28%
2%

1595

United States

76%
22%
2%

744

Another
country

67%
31%
2%
851

Table 281: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate,
political party, or some other campaign organization

Q3r2

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

13%
84%
2%
1595

United States

17%
80%
3%
744

Another
country

12%
87%
2%
851
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Table 282: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

Q3r3

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

13%
85%
2%
1603

United States

16%
80%
3%
748

Another
country

1%
87%
2%
855

Table 283: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like

Facebook or Twitter
Q3r4

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

23%
76%
1%

1602

United States

32%
67%
1%

746

Another
country

19%
81%
1%

856

Table 284: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WeChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if

Korean)

Q3r5

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

14%
85%
1%

1601

United States

14%
85%
1%

746

Another
country

15%
85%
1%
855

Table 285: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march,

demonstration, or rally
Q3r6

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

8%
90%
2%
1602

United States

14%
82%
4%

747

Another
country

5%
94%
1%
855
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Table 286: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school
board or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

14%
84%
2%
1603

United States

19%
78%
3%
746

Another
country

1%
87%
1%
857

Table 287: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious

organization

Q3r8

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

31%
68%
1%
1593

United States

27%
72%
1%

742

Another
country

33%
67%
1%
851

Table 288: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable

cause
Q3r9

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

52%
47%
1%

1597

United States

51%
47%
2%
747

Another
country

52%
47%
1%

850
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Table 289: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Q4A

Republican
Democrat

Some other
party

Don't know

N

Asian Am

25%
54%

5%

17%
n73

United States

21%
63%

9%

7%
592

Another
country

27%
48%
3%

22%
581

Table 290: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic

candidate]?
Q5A

Republican
Democrat

Some other
party

Don't know

N

Asian Am

27%
54%

3%

16%
1564

United States

22%
63%

6%

10%
738

Another
country

30%
49%
2%

19%
826

Table 291: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about
voting this year or less enthusiastic?

Q6
More
enthusiastic

Less
enthusiastic

About the same
Don't know
N

Asian Am

33%

25%
40%
2%

1610

United States

35%

31%
32%
2%

752

Another
country

32%

23%

44%
1%
858
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Table 292: PID4: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a {READ CATEGORIES},
an independent, or in terms of some other party?

PID4

Democrat

Independent,
Other party,

Don't think in
terms of party

Republican
Don't know
N

Asian Am

44%

35%

19%

2%
1585

United States

56%

26%

16%

2%
742

Another
country

38%

40%

20%

1%
843

Table 293: PID _leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with

Democrats and Republicans

PID_leaners

Democrat
Independent
Republican
Don't know

N

Asian Am

56%
17%
26%
1%
1585

United States

66%
1%
22%
1%
742

Another
country

51%
20%
29%
1%
843

Table 294: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote

in 20207
Q8

Biden

Trump
Someone else
Did not vote
Don't know

N

Asian Am

63%
27%
1%
7%
2%
1558

United States

71%
22%
2%
5%
1%
733

Another
country

59%
30%
1%
8%
2%
825
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Table 295: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York

Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Q9Ar1

NO TO: Print
news or digital
newspaper site
(New York
Times,
Washington
Post, CNN,etc)

Print news or
digital
newspaper site
(New York
Times,
Washington
Post, CNN,etc)

N

Asian Am United States

Another
country

66%

34%

858

Table 296: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Television

Q9Ar2
NO TO:
Television
Television
N

Asian Am United States

Another
country

35%

65%
858

Table 297: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Q9Ar3

NO TO: Radio
Radio
N

Asian Am United States

Another
country

73%
27%
858

124


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 298: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Q9Ar4 Asian Am United States ;:::rt‘l;:\;r
NO TO: Reddit 91% 85% 94%
Reddit 9% 15% 6%

N 1610 752 858

Table 299: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Twitter

Q9Ar5 Asian Am United States '::3;:3
NO TO: Twitter 82% 74% 86%
Twitter 18% 26% 14%
N 1610 752 858

Table 300: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook

Q9Ar6 Asian Am United States (IS
country

NO TO: o o o

Facebook 68% 62% 71%

Facebook 32% 38% 29%

N 1610 752 858

Table 301: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp

Q9Ar7 Asian Am United States IR
country

NO TO: . . .

WhatsApp 90% 88% 92%

WhatsApp 10% 12% 8%

N 1610 752 858
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Table 302: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Q9Ars8s Asian Am United States PEET
country

NO TO: . . .

YouTube 65% 64% 66%

YouTube 35% 36% 34%

N 1610 752 858

Table 303: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am United States ‘2‘::;:;’
NO TO: TikTok  92% 87% 94%
TikTok 8% 13% 6%

N 1610 752 858

Table 304: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9Ar10 Asian Am United States '::::‘:;r
NO TO: LinkedIn 91% 88% 93%
LinkedIn 9% 12% 7%

N 1610 752 858

Table 305: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9Ar1 Asian Am United States '::::‘:‘;r
NO TO: WeChat 87% 92% 85%
WeChat 13% 8% 15%

N 330 1l 219
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Table 306: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Other

Q9AriI2

NO TO: Other
(please specify)
Other (please
specify)

N

Asian Am

92%

8%

1610

United States

94%

6%

752

Another
country

91%

9%

858

Table 307: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

Q9B

English
language
sources
Non-English-
language
sources
Both

N

Asian Am

74%

9%

17%
1549

United States

88%

1%

1%
732

Another
country

67%

13%

20%
817

Table 308: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

Q9Cr1

Don’t look to
this source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

13%

3%

18%

44%

22%

1610

United States

9%

4%

21%

46%

20%

752

Another
country

15%

2%

16%

44%

23%

858
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Table 309: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Q9Cr2 Asian Am United States PEET
country

Not at all o o o

trustworthy 4% 6% 3%

l/rigtworthy >1% >3% 0%

By,

N 1610 752 858

Table 310: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Q9Cr3 Asian Am United States IS
country
Not at all o o o
trustworthy 6% 6% %
l/rigwo rthy 44% 48% 41%
Extremely o o o
trustworthy L2 Ui e
N 1610 752 858
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Table 311: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Journalists

Q9Cr4 Asian Am United States PEET
country

l/rigtworthy 30% 38% 27%

Extremely o o o

trustworthy e S e

N 1610 752 858

Table 312: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Q9Cr5 Asian Am United States IS
country

l/rirs}fcwo rthy 24% 23% 24%

Extremely o o o

trustworthy 5 el U

N 1610 752 858
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Table 313: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

Q9Cr6 Asian Am United States  Another
country
Not at all o 0 0
trustworthy % % >
trastworthy  28% 27 =
l/rigtworthy 2% 32% 2%
Extremely 9 0 9
trustworthy 6% e e
N 1610 752 858

Table 314: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Local government leaders

Q9Cr7 Asian Am United States Another
country

l/rirs}fcwo rthy 24% 26% =

Extremely . 9 9

trustworthy =% o% >

N 1610 752 858
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Table 315: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders

Q9oCr8

Don’t look to
this source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Table 316: Q10A: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

Asian Am

16%

14%

39%

26%

5%

1610

United States

10%

14%

42%

28%

6%

752

Another
country

20%

13%

37%

25%

5%

858

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy

QI0A
Extremely
important
Very important

Somewhat
important

Not that
important

Don't know

N

Asian Am

52%
34%

1%

2%

0%
1606

United States

48%
35%

13%

4%

0%
748

Another
country

54%
33%

10%

1%

1%
858
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Table 317: Q10B: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

QI10B Asian Am United States PEET
country

SarEmEly 56% 50% 58%

important

Very important  32% 37% 30%

SomERIEt 10% 10% 9%

important

NOEERSE 2% 3% 2%

important

Don't know 0% 0% 0%

N 1607 749 858

Table 318: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Immigration

Q10C Asian Am United States Another
country

Sy 36% 36% 36%

Importa Nt

Very important  32% 30% 33%

e 22% 23% 22%

Importa Nt

Not that 8% 9% 7%

Importa Nt

Don't know 2% 2% 2%

N 1602 745 857
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Table 319: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Gun control

Q10D Asian Am United States PEET
country

SarEmEly 46% 41% 48%

important

Very important  27% 26% 28%

e 16% 20% 14%

important

NOEERSE 9% 12% 7%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 2%

N 1601 745 856

Table 320: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

QIO0E Asian Am United States Another
country

Sy 42% 43% 42%

important

Very important  33% 31% 34%

e 16% 16% 16%

important

Not that 8% 1% 7%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 1%

N 1606 748 858
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Table 321: Q10F: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

QIOF Asian Am United States PEET
country

SarEmEly 42% 39% 43%

important

Very important  32% 31% 33%

e 16% 17% 15%

important

NOEERSE 9% 12% 8%

important

Don't know 1% 1% 2%

N 1604 746 858

Table 322: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

Q10G Asian Am United States Another
country

Sy 48% 45% 49%

|mporta Nt

Very important  34% 33% 35%

e 14% 7% 13%

|m|oorta Nt

Not that 3% 3% 2%

|mporta Nt

Don't know 1% 2% 1%

N 1605 747 858
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Table 323: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Inflation

QIOH Asian Am
!Extremely 559
important

Very important  31%

Somewhat 13%
important

Not that 29
important

Don't know 1%

N 1606

Table 324: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you

United States

42%
35%

16%

6%

1%
749

Another
country

56%

29%

1%

2%

2%
857

about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

Ql0la Asian Am
!Extremely 41%
important

Very important  33%

Somewhat

0,
important 5
Not that 6%
important
Don't know 1%
N 791

United States

33%
30%

26%

1%

0%
363

Another
country

45%

35%

15%

3%

2%
428
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Table 325: Q10lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in
Asia

Q10lb Asian Am United States (UGS
country

Extremely 23% 17% 26%

Importa nt

Very important  32% 34% 31%

somewhat 29% 32% 28%

important

Not that % 12% 1%

important

Don't know 5% 4% 5%

N 814 384 430

Table 326: Q10J: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor

Q103J Asian Am United States (UGS
country

Extremely 31% 31% 21%

Importa nt

Very important  32% 33% 32%

somewhat 24% 23% 24%

important

Not that 10% 12% 10%

Importa Nt

Don't know 2% 2% 3%

N 1602 74ds 858

136


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 327: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

Q10K Asian Am United States PEET
country

SarEmEly 39% 36% 40%

important

Very important  33% 34% 33%

e 19% 19% 20%

important

NOEERSE 8% 1% 6%

important

Don't know 1% 1% 1%

N 1605 748 857

Table 328: Q10L: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

Q1oL Asian Am United States Another
country

Sy 49% 42% 52%

important

Very important  36% 37% 36%

e 2% 18% 9%

important

Not that 2% 3% 2%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 1%

N 1603 745 858
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Table 329: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

QI2A

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

30%
32%
30%
8%

1596

United States

34%
32%
26%
8%

744

Another
country

28%
32%
33%
8%
852

Table 330: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Health care

Ql12B

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

50%
17%
25%
7%
1595

United States

54%
16%
24%
6%
744

Another
country

48%
18%
26%
8%
85I

Table 331: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Immigration

Qi12C

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

44%
26%
23%
7%

1592

United States

51%
19%
23%
6%

743

Another
country

41%
29%
23%
7%

849
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Table 332: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Gun control

Q12D Asian Am United States ;:::rt‘l;\;r
Democrat 44% 48% 42%
Republican 21% 21% 21%

No Difference 28% 25% 29%
Don't know 7% 6% 8%

N 1589 742 847

Table 333: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....The environment

QI2E Asian Am United States ‘2‘:::":;’
Democrat 51% 58% 47%
Republican 12% 1% 13%

No Difference 28% 25% 30%
Don't know 9% 6% 10%

N 1595 T44 851

Table 334: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F Asian Am United States '::3::;"
Democrat 52% 58% 49%
Republican 15% 1% 16%

No Difference 27% 27% 27%
Don't know 6% 4% 7%

N 1594 745 849
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Table 335: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

Ql12G Asian Am United States ;:::rt‘l;\;r
Democrat 42% 51% 38%
Republican 18% 12% 20%

No Difference 32% 31% 33%
Don't know 8% 6% 9%

N 1594 743 851

Table 336: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Inflation

QI2H Asian Am United States ‘2‘:::":;’
Democrat 27% 31% 25%
Republican 30% 27% 32%
No Difference 34% 35% 34%
Don't know 9% 7% 10%
N 1593 743 850

Table 337: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la Asian Am United States '::3::;"
Democrat 29% 32% 27%
Republican 30% 28% 31%

No Difference 33% 32% 33%
Don't know 8% 8% 9%

N 783 362 421
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Table 338: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Q12lb Asian Am United States ;:::rt‘l;\;r
Democrat 27% 34% 24%
Republican 24% 21% 26%
No Difference 35% 36% 35%
Don't know 14% 9% 16%
N 809 381 428

Table 339: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q123 Asian Am United States ‘2‘:::":;’
Democrat 42% 46% 40%
Republican 17% 14% 18%
No Difference 32% 29% 33%
Don't know 10% 10% 10%
N 1590 743 847

Table 340: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Voting Rights

Q12K Asian Am United States '::3::;"
Democrat 43% 51% 40%
Republican 18% 14% 20%

No Difference 31% 30% 31%
Don't know 8% 6% 9%

N 1593 744 849
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Table 341: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Crime

Ql2L Asian Am United States ;:::rt‘l;\;r
Democrat 29% 35% 26%
Republican 28% 23% 31%
No Difference 33% 34% 33%
Don't know 9% 8% 10%
N 1589 741 848

Table 342: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law
enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for minorities

QI3QI13A Asian Am United States (e G
country

Disagree 15% 1% 17%

strongly

Disagree 9% 9% 8%

somewhat

Ne|th.er agree 4% 52% 559

nor disagree

Agree 25% 25% 24%

somewhat

Agree strongly  25% 30% 23%

Don't know 3% 2% 3%

N 1601 747 854
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Table 343: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books
and lessons about racism in American history from public schools

Q13Q13B Asian Am United States (UGS
country

DISEIE)ES 39% 39% 39%

strongly

Disagree 15% 16% 14%

somewhat

Nelth'er agree 15% 15% 16%

nor disagree

Agree 13% 1% 13%

somewhat

Agree strongly  15% 16% 15%

Don't know 3% 2% 3%

N 1602 748 854

Table 344: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

QI3QiI3C Asian Am United States  ~nother
country

Disagree 9% 9% -

strongly

Disagree 4% o 29

somewhat

Nelth'er agree 9% — -

nor disagree

Agree 16% 18% -

somewhat

Agree strongly  61% 53% 65%

Don't know 1% 1% 1%

N 1604 748 856
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Table 345: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to
eventually become U.S. citizens

Q13Q13D Asian Am United States (UGS
country

Et'rs;?gr@e 14% 8% 16%

?grfgwha . 28% 29% 28%

Agree strongly  31% 40% 27%

Don't know 1% 1% 1%

N 1599 746 853

Table 346: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

QI3QI3F1 Asian Am United States  ~nother
country

Disagree 6% 6% 6%

strongly

Disagree 4% 7% 5%

somewhat

Ne|th.er agree 19% 1% 18%

nor disagree

Agree 21% 18% 22%

somewhat

Agree strongly  48% 47% 49%

Don't know 2% 2% 2%

N 832 388 444
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Table 347: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

QI13Q13F2 Asian Am United States (UGS
country

Disagree 7% 8% 7%

strongly

Disagree 4% 5% 2%

somewhat

Nelth'er agree 7% 16% 18%

nor disagree

Agree 25% 22% 26%

somewhat

Agree strongly  45% 47% 44%

Don't know 2% 1% 2%

N 771 361 410

Table 348: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history

QI3QI3G1 Asian Am United States  ~nother
country

Disagree 5% 2% 2%

strongly

Disagree 2% 29 29

somewhat

Ne|th.er agree 0% 18% 2%

nor disagree

Agree 31% 33% 30%

somewhat

Agree strongly  42% 41% 42%

Don't know 2% 2% 2%

N 787 372 415
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Table 349: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-

white groups
QI13Q13G2
Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know

N

Asian Am

4%

4%

17%

24%
49%
1%
812

United States

4%

5%

17%

29%
43%
1%
375

Another
country

5%

4%

16%

22%

52%
1%
437

Table 350: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-

quality child care and pre-k

Ql14Ql14A
Strongly
support

Somewhat
support

Neither

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly oppose
Don't know

N

Asian Am

43%

30%

16%

5%

4%
2%
1597

United States

40%

35%

14%

6%

3%
2%
745

Another
country

44%

27%
17%
4%

5%
2%
852
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Table 351: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Q14Q14B Asian Am United States  ~\nother
country

S 47% 46% 48%

support

Somewhat 28% 29% 27%

support

Neither 15% 15% 15%

Somewhat 4% 6% 4%

oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4%

Don't know 2% 1% 2%

N 1600 748 852

Table 352: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or
have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Q14Q14C Asian Am United States  ~nother
country

strongly 48% 40% 51%

support

Somewhat 30% 33% 28%

support

Neither 14% 18% 12%

Somewhat 4% 5o, 4%

oppose

Strongly oppose 3% 2% 3%

Don't know 2% 2% 2%

N 1601 748 853
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Table 353: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

QI5QI5A

Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am

25%
31%

18%

24%
1%
1603

United States

27%
34%

18%

18%
3%
747

Another
country

25%
29%

18%

27%
0%
856

Table 354: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your
health care costs in retirement

Q15Q15B

Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am

30%
23%

19%

24%
4%
1598

United States

32%
30%

23%

12%
4%
743

Another
country

30%
20%

17%

30%
4%
855

Table 355: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to

finding employment
Q15Q15C

Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am

35%
25%

18%

20%
2%
1594

United States

30%
28%
20%
19%
3%
742

Another
country

37%
23%

18%

21%
2%
852
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Table 356: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Q15Q15D

Almost never
Sometimes

Somewhat
often

Very often
Don't know

N

Asian Am

30%
23%

17%

27%
4%
1596

United States

26%
26%

19%

24%
4%
743

Another
country

31%
22%

16%

28%
3%
853

Table 357: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help
Black people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Q16

Favor
Oppose
Don't know
N

Asian Am

69%
19%
1%
1564

United States

72%
17%
1%
731

Another
country

67%
21%
12%
833

Table 358: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic

Party
QI17Q17A

A great deal
Some

A little

Not at all
Don't know
N

Asian Am

1%
17%
16%
52%
4%
1588

United States

19%
19%
16%
42%
4%
744

Another
country

8%
16%
15%
57%
5%
844
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Table 359: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican

Party

Q17Q17B Asian Am
A great deal 7%

Some 12%

A little 16%

Not at all 60%
Don't know 6%

N 1586

United States

9%
12%
22%
52%
5%
743

Another
country

5%
12%
13%
64%
6%
843

Table 360: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community

organizations

Q17Q17C Asian Am
A great deal 6%

Some 16%

A little 17%

Not at all 54%

Don't know 7%

N 1589

United States

8%
18%
22%
45%
8%
744

Another
country

5%
15%
15%
59%
6%
845
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Table 361: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Q18r1 Asian Am United States PEET
country

Very favorable  12% 1% 13%

Somewnhat 7% 12% 20%

favorable

SOMEEL: 13% 14% 13%

unfavorable

Very 52% 60% 48%

unfavorable

gfaven t heard 0% 1% 0%

Don’t know 49% 5% 5%

enough about
N 1610 752 858

Table 362: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris

Q18r2 Asian Am United States UG
country
Very favorable  18% 20% 17%
faovrgg\’gr‘eat 31% 37% 29%
\Lﬁgvora ble 21% 17% 23%
I(;|faven’t heard 2% 3% 2%
Don’t know 1% 7% 14%
enough about
N 1610 752 858
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Table 363: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden

Q18r3 Asian Am United States PEET
country

Very favorable 23% 24% 22%
Somewnhat 33% 33% 34%
favorable
SOMEEL: 20% 22% 19%
unfavorable
Very

19% 17% 20%
unfavorable
gfaven t heard 0% 1% 0%
Don’t know 49% 3% 4%

enough about

N 1610 752 858

Table 364: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People

Ql18r5a Asian Am United States PE T
country

Very favorable 25% 29% 24%

Somewnhat 33% 37% 31%

favorable

\Lji%/vora ble 18% 13% 20%

gfaven t heard 59 1% 59

Don’t know 99% 8% 99%

enough about

N 781 357 424
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Table 365: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial
equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people

Q18r5b Asian Am United States Another
country
Very favorable  25% 29% 22%
faovr‘(;ea\’great 28% 31% 26%
SomER et 15% 14% 15%
unfavorable
\lji%/vora ble 14% 14% 14%
gfaven t heard 6% 29 79
Don’t know 13% 8% 16%

enough about

N 829 395 434
Table 366: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression...The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented
immigrants?

Q18r6 Asian Am United States PEET
country

Very favorable 27% 37% 22%

Somewhat 29% 29% 29%

favorable

Somewhat 9% 8% 10%

unfavorable

Vvery 1% 10% 1%

unfavorable

gfaven t heard % 8% 13%

Don’t know 13% 9% 16%

enough about

N 1610 752 858
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Table 367: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?

Q20A Asian Am United States ﬁ:::‘:\;r
Yes 9% 6% 1%

No 90% 93% 89%
Don't know 1% 1% 0%

N 1606 748 858

Table 368: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Q20B Asian Am United States ':::rt‘:;r
Yes 42% 36% 44%

No 53% 57% 51%
Don't know 6% 7% 5%

N Nn48 445 703
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By Region

Table 369: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.

Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

Midwest

81%

8%

1%
166

South

84%

4%

1%
373

West

84%

8%

8%
742

Table 370: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

QlA Asian Am Northeast
Planning to 84% 85%

vote

Not planning to 79 6%

vote

Don't know 9% 10%

N 1601 320

Q1B Asian Am Northeast
Abso!utely 68% 65%
certain

Fairly certain 27% 30%

Not too certain 4% 5%

Not a‘t all 1% 0%
certain

Don't know 0% 0%

N 1392 275

Midwest
67%

27%
1%

5%

0%
141

South

69%

25%
4%

2%

1%
319

West

70%

26%
4%

0%

0%
657

Table 371: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’'s midterm election, if you vote, how would

you prefer to cast your ballot?
Q2 Asian Am
In-person at a
polling place
By mail 39%

By dropping off
your ballot at an
election office, 1%
polling place or

47%

ballot box

Don't know 2%
Not planning to 1%
vote

N 1610

Northeast

58%

27%

9%

3%

2%

322

Midwest

66%

27%

3%

2%

2%

166

South

68%

22%

4%

5%

1%

378

West

31%

53%

15%

1%

0%

YA
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Table 372: Q3r1: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

Q3r1 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 70% 80% 67% 80% 63%
No 28% 18% 31% 20% 35%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 0% 2%

N 1595 321 165 370 739

Table 373: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate,
political party, or some other campaign organization

Q3r2 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 13% 20% 15% 17% 10%
No 84% 76% 85% 83% 88%
Don't know 2% 4% 0% 1% 2%

N 1595 319 164 371 741

Table 374: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

Q3r3 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 13% 18% 14% 13% 1%
No 85% 78% 86% 86% 87%
Don't know 2% 5% 0% 2% 2%

N 1603 321 166 375 741

Table 375: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like
Facebook or Twitter

Q3r4 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 23% 27% 19% 27% 21%
No 76% 72% 80% 72% 78%
Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

N 1602 320 165 375 742
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Table 376: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WecChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if

Korean)
Q3r5 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 14% 19% 8% 18% 13%
No 85% 81% 92% 81% 87%
Don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
N 1601 322 166 374 739

Table 377: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally

Q3r6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 8% 9% 7% 1% 7%
No 90% 88% 92% 89% 91%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%

N 1602 322 166 373 741

Table 378: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school
board or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 14% 16% 18% 16% 12%
No 84% 81% 82% 83% 87%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%

N 1603 322 165 374 742

Table 379: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious
organization

Q3r8 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 31% 33% 32% 36% 27%
No 68% 65% 68% 64% 71%
Don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%

N 1593 317 165 372 739
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Table 380: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable

cause
Q3r9 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 52% 61% 56% 60% 44%
No 47% 36% 44% 40% 55%
Don't know 1% 3% 0% 0% 2%
N 1597 319 165 375 738

Table 381: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Q4A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Republican 25% 20% 25% 30% 25%
Democrat 54% 57% 49% 57% 53%
i‘;?j other 5% 9% 2% 5% 5%
Don't know 17% 14% 24% 8% 18%
N 173 153 15 182 723

Table 382: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic
candidate]?

Q5A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Republican 27% 24% 26% 36% 25%
Democrat 54% 60% 58% 47% 54%
FS)Z:; other 3% 3% 2% 6% 3%
Don't know 16% 14% 14% 12% 18%
N 1564 313 165 358 728
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Table 383: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about
voting this year or less enthusiastic?

Q6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Znotfusiastic 33% 29% 36% 35% 33%
;iiiusiastic 25% 24% 17% 25% 27%

About the same 40% 43% 46% 39% 39%

Don't know 2% 4% 1% 1% 1%

N 1610 322 166 378 744
Table 384: PID4: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a {READ CATEGORIES},
an independent, or in terms of some other party?

PID4 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West

Democrat 44% 48% 44% 38% 45%

Independent,

822?{ bary - 35% 36% 37% 39% 34%

terms of party

Republican 19% 15% 18% 23% 19%

Don't know 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

N 1585 318 165 366 736
Table 385: PID_leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with
Democrats and Republicans

PID_leaners Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West

Democrat 56% 63% 59% 44% 58%

Independent 17% 15% 16% 21% 16%

Republican 26% 22% 24% 35% 25%

Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 1585 318 165 366 736
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Table 386: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote

in 20207?

Q8 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Biden 63% 67% 65% 55% 64%
Trump 27% 21% 21% 35% 28%
Someone else 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Did not vote 7% 8% 12% 8% 6%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 0% 2%

N 1558 312 162 360 724

Table 387: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York
Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Q9Ar1 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West

NO TO: Print

news or digital

newspaper site

(New York 64% 60% 66% 66% 65%
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

Print news or

digital

newspaper site

(New York 36% 40% 34% 34% 35%
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 388: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Television

Q9Ar2 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
e TO 35% 36% 33% 36% 34%
Television

Television 65% 64% 67% 64% 66%
N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 389: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Q9Ar3 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: Radio 73% 73% 67% 80% 71%
Radio 27% 27% 33% 20% 29%
N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 390: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Q9Ar4 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: Reddit 91% 90% 92% 91% 92%
Reddit 9% 10% 8% 9% 8%

N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 391: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Twitter

Q9Ar5 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: Twitter  82% 79% 79% 83% 83%
Twitter 18% 21% 21% 17% 17%
N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 392: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook

Q9Ar6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NI TR 68% 69% 62% 66% 70%
Facebook

Facebook 32% 31% 38% 34% 30%
N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 393: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp

Q9Ar7 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: o o o o o
WhatsApp 90% 86% 89% 86% 94%
WhatsApp 10% 14% 1% 14% 6%

N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 394: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Q9Ars8 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO) 11OF 65% 65% 59% 62% 68%
YouTube

YouTube 35% 35% 41% 38% 32%
N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 395: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: TikTok 92% 92% 87% 93% 92%
TikTok 8% 8% 13% 7% 8%

N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 396: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9Ario Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: LinkedIn 91% 89% 89% 93% 92%
LinkedIn 9% 1% 1% 7% 8%

N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 397: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9ArT Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
NO TO: WeChat 87% 75% 82% 94% 92%
WeChat 13% 25% 18% 6% 8%

N 330 89 36 62 143

Table 398: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Other

Q9Ar12 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West

NO TO: Other

. 92% 90% 93% 94% 92%
(please specify)

Other (please
specify)
N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 399: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

8% 10% 7% 6% 8%

Q9B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
English

language 74% 75% 87% 82% 68%
sources

Non-English-

language 9% 7% 3% 3% 14%
sources

Both 17% 18% 10% 15% 18%

N 1549 305 160 363 721
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Table 400: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

Q9OcCrl Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
a?snstolj?czto 13% 7% 9% 9% 14%
L\'r‘ljztavf/s:'thy 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
SS;@;{ thy 18% 18% 1% 19% 19%
l/rirsytwor thy 44% 44% 53% 45% 43%
fﬁ;\;ﬁ%y 22% 19% 27% 25% 21%

N 1610 322 166 378 744,

Table 401: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Q9Cr2 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
t[iwc':sn stochJ)?cketo 12% 13% 9% 9% 13%
l/rirsxftworthy 21 > ore > o
tErf;f\Arger't{]y 12% 12% 16% 14% 1%

N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 402: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Q9Cr3 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
a?snstolj?czto 20% 19% 16% 19% 22%
L\'r‘ljztavf/s:'thy 6% 3% 4% 3% 8%
ESZ t\’v‘f/;{ thy 21% 18% 7% 23% 22%
l/rirsytwor thy 44% 52% 53% 45% 38%
fﬁ;\;ﬁ%y 10% 9% 1% 10% 10%

N 1610 322 166 378 744,

Table 403: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Journalists

Q9Cr4 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Do leeikte 4.0, 15% 9% 13% 15%
this source

Not at all 14% 13% 12% 14% 16%
trustworthy

NeiE vy 36% 36% 33% 37% 37%
trustworthy

Very 30% 31% 37% 30% 29%
trustworthy

Extremely 5% 5% 8% 6% 4%
trustworthy

N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 404: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Q9Cr5 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
a?snstolj?czto 29% 31% 26% 27% 30%
L\'r‘ljztavf/s:'thy 14% 13% 16% 1% 15%
SS;@;{ thy 27% 26% 28% 30% 26%
l/rirsytwor thy 24% 27% 25% 26% 21%
N 1610 322 166 378 A

Table 405: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

Q9Cr6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
ac.l’snstolﬁf;to 28% 27% 24% 27% 30%
l/rirsxfcwo rthy 2% 4% s 4 o
oty 3 b > >

N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 406: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Local government leaders
Northeast

Q9Cr7

Don’t look to
this source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

19%

12%

40%

24%

5%

1610

21%

8%

42%

24%

4%

322

Midwest

18%

9%

37%

28%

9%

166

South

17%

10%

43%

25%

5%

378

West

19%

15%

39%

23%

5%

A

Table 407: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for

advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders
Northeast

Q9oCr8

Don’t look to
this source

Not at all
trustworthy

Not very
trustworthy

Very
trustworthy

Extremely
trustworthy

N

Asian Am

16%

14%

39%

26%

5%

1610

17%

13%

40%

26%

4%

322

Midwest

16%

10%

34%

30%

10%

166

South

12%

13%

41%

27%

6%

378

West

18%

15%

38%

25%

4%

A
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Table 408: Q10A: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy

QI0A Asian Am
!Extremely 559
important

Very important  34%

Somewhat 1%
important

Not that 5%
important

Don't know 0%
N 1606

Northeast

49%

32%

15%

3%

1%
321

Midwest
46%
44%

9%

1%

1%
166

South

54%

35%

7%

3%

0%
377

West

53%

33%

12%

2%

0%
742

Table 409: Q10B: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

QloB Asian Am
!Extremely 56%
important

Very important  32%

Somewhat 10%
important

Not that 5%
important

Don't know 0%
N 1607

Northeast

51%

35%

1%

2%

0%
321

Midwest
52%
36%

7%

5%

0%
166

South

54%

30%

14%

2%

0%
377

West

58%

31%

8%

2%

0%
743

168


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 410: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Immigration

Ql10C Asian Am
!Extremely 26%
important

Very important  32%

Somewhat

0,
important 22%
Not that 8%
important
Don't know 2%
N 1602

Northeast

34%

25%

31%

6%

4%
321

Midwest

36%

31%

23%

9%

1%
164

South

33%

38%

21%

7%

1%
376

West

38%

32%

20%

9%

2%
741

Table 411: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Gun control

Q10D Asian Am
!Extremely 46%
important

Very important  27%

Somewhat 16%
important

Not that 0%
important

Don't know 1%
N 1601

Northeast

54%

24%

17%

5%

0%
320

Midwest

47%

25%

17%

6%

4%
164

South

41%

30%

19%

10%

1%
375

West

45%

28%

15%

10%

1%
742
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Table 412: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

QIOE Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sl 42% 45% 45% 34% 43%
|mporta nt

Very important  33% 33% 36% 31% 33%
versliat 16% 12% 12% 24% 15%
|mporta nt

Not that 8% 9% 6% 10% 8%
|mporta nt

Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

N 1606 321 166 377 742

Table 413: Q10F: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

QIOF Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Dieriely 42% 45% 45% 37% 43%
lmporta nt

Very important  32% 31% 37% 35% 30%
ersliat 16% 13% 12% 18% 7%
lmporta nt

Not that 9% % 6% 9% 9%
lmporta nt

Don't know 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

N 1604 32] 165 376 742
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Table 414: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

Q10G

Extremely
important

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not that
important

Don't know

N

Table 415: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

Asian Am

48%

34%

14%

3%

1%
1605

Northeast

45%

33%

17%

2%

3%
321

Midwest

48%

38%

12%

2%

0%
165

South

44%

39%

14%

3%

1%
377

West

51%

32%

13%

3%

0%
742

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Inflation

QIOH

Extremely
important

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not that
important

Don't know

N

Asian Am

52%

31%

13%

3%

1%
1606

Northeast

53%

28%

13%

5%

2%
321

Midwest

55%

33%

10%

0%

1%
166

South

47%

35%

14%

2%

1%
378

West

52%

30%

12%

4%

1%
741
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Table 416: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

QIl10la Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sl 41% 42% 45% 39% 41%
|mporta nt

Very important  33% 29% 36% 37% 34%
versliat 18% 25% 10% 16% 18%
|mporta nt

Not that 6% 3% 7% 6% 6%
|mporta nt

Don't know 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%

N 791 172 77 170 372

Table 417: Q10lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in

Asia
Q10lb Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sl 23% 20% 23% 17% 27%
Importa nt
Very important  32% 27% 39% 37% 31%
=omewhan 29% 41% 29% 26% 26%
Importa nt
Not that % % 8% 15% 9%
important
Don't know 5% 1% 2% 5% 7%
N 814 149 89 207 369
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Table 418: Q10J: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor

Q103J Asian Am
!Extremely 21%
important

Very important  32%

Somewhat

(o)
important 24%
Not that 10%
important
Don't know 2%
N 1602

Table 419: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

Northeast

37%

30%

22%

10%

1%
321

Midwest

36%

30%

27%

5%

1%
165

South

23%

36%

26%

10%

4%
375

West

31%

32%

23%

12%

2%
741

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

Q10K Asian Am
!Extremely 29%
important

Very important  33%

Somewhat 19%
important

Not that 8%
important

Don't know 1%

N 1605

Northeast

41%

30%

20%

9%

1%
321

Midwest

43%

32%

20%

4%

1%
166

South

36%

38%

18%

7%

1%
377

West

39%

32%

20%

9%

1%
741
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Table 420: Q10L: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

QIoL Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sl 49% 52% 47% 42% 50%
|mporta nt

Very important  36% 32% 38% 43% 34%
versliat 2% 12% 12% 12% 12%
|mporta nt

Not that 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
|mporta nt

Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

N 1603 321 166 376 740

Table 421: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

QI2A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 30% 34% 38% 25% 30%
Republican 32% 28% 35% 43% 28%
No Difference 30% 29% 19% 26% 34%
Don't know 8% 8% 8% 6% 8%

N 1596 317 166 373 740

Table 422: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Health care

Qi2B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 50% 53% 61% 46% 49%
Republican 17% 14% 15% 22% 17%
No Difference 25% 23% 17% 27% 27%
Don't know 7% 10% 7% 6% 7%

N 1595 316 166 372 741
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Table 423: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Immigration

Ql12C Asian Am
Democrat 44%
Republican 26%

No Difference 23%
Don't know 7%

N 1592

Northeast
51%

22%

20%

7%

315

Midwest

51%
29%
17%
4%
166

South
39%
32%
23%
6%
371

West

43%
24%
26%
7%

740

Table 424: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Gun control

Q12D Asian Am
Democrat 44%
Republican 21%

No Difference 28%
Don't know 7%

N 1589

Northeast
50%

17%

25%

8%

316

Midwest

58%
15%
21%
6%
164

South
44%
23%
26%
7%
372

West
40%

23%
31%
7%

737

Table 425: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....The environment

QI2E Asian Am
Democrat 51%
Republican 12%

No Difference 28%
Don't know 9%

N 1595

Northeast
59%

9%

22%

10%

317

Midwest

66%
12%
15%
7%
166

South
49%
17%
29%
5%
373

West

46%
12%
33%
10%
739

175


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 426: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 52% 58% 59% 49% 50%
Republican 15% 13% 17% 18% 14%
No Difference 27% 21% 20% 27% 31%
Don't know 6% 8% 4% 7% 6%

N 1594 316 166 373 739

Table 427: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

Q112G Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 42% 46% 45% 41% 41%
Republican 18% 15% 17% 27% 15%
No Difference 32% 29% 29% 26% 37%
Don't know 8% 10% 8% 6% 8%

N 1594 316 166 372 740

Table 428: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Inflation

QI2H Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 27% 25% 32% 25% 27%
Republican 30% 30% 33% 40% 26%
No Difference 34% 37% 25% 28% 38%
Don't know 9% 8% 1% 7% 9%

N 1593 316 166 371 740
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Table 429: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 29% 32% 32% 22% 29%
Republican 30% 26% 33% 40% 28%
No Difference 33% 34% 25% 30% 34%
Don't know 8% 8% 10% 8% 9%

N 783 169 77 164 373

Table 430: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Q12lb Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 27% 26% 39% 28% 25%
Republican 24% 20% 22% 30% 23%
No Difference 35% 41% 27% 30% 37%
Don't know 14% 13% 13% 12% 15%
N 809 147 89 206 367

Table 431: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q12] Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 42% 44% 52% 40% 40%
Republican 17% 15% 16% 23% 15%
No Difference 32% 31% 22% 28% 36%
Don't know 10% 10% 1% 10% 10%
N 1590 316 166 371 737
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Table 432: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Voting Rights
Asian Am

Q12K
Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

43%
18%
31%
8%
1593

Northeast

47%
15%
29%
9%
316

Midwest
48%

16%
27%
9%
166

South
41%
25%
29%
5%
372

West
42%
16%
33%
9%
739

Table 433: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Crime

QI2L
Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

29%
28%
33%
9%

1589

Northeast

22%
31%
32%
15%
316

Midwest

32%
28%
32%
9%
166

South
28%
33%
31%
7%
369

West
31%
26%
35%
8%
738

Table 434: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law
enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for minorities
Northeast

QI3QI3A

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know
N

Asian Am

15%

9%

24%

25%
25%
3%

1601

13%

6%

24%

27%
25%
5%
319

Midwest

10%

7%

21%

30%
28%
5%
166

South

16%

12%

24%

26%
20%
1%

374

West

16%

8%

24%

22%

27%
3%
742
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Table 435: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books

and lessons about racism in American history from public schools
Northeast

QI13Q13B

Disagree

39%
strongly

Disagree

(o)
somewhat 15%

Neither agree

. 15%
nor disagree

Agree 12%
somewhat

Agree strongly  15%
Don't know 3%

N 1602

Asian Am

44%

18%

12%

12%

12%
2%
320

Midwest

34%

17%

15%

1%
18%
5%
166

South

41%

13%

12%

14%
17%
2%

373

West

37%

13%

18%

13%
15%
3%

743

Table 436: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

QI13Q13C

Disagree

9%
strongly

Disagree

[0)
somewhat 4%

Neither agree

. 9%
nor disagree

Agree 16%
somewhat

Agree strongly  61%
Don't know 1%

N 1604

Asian Am

Northeast

6%

5%

9%

14%
65%
1%

320

Midwest

7%

3%

4%

21%
64%
2%
166

South

8%

3%

1%

17%
60%
1%
374

West

1%

4%

9%

15%
60%
1%

744
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Table 437: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to
eventually become U.S. citizens

QI13Q13D

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know
N

Asian Am

14%

10%

16%

28%
31%
1%
1599

Northeast

16%

10%

9%

40%
23%
1%
319

Midwest

9%

1%

15%

30%
32%
2%
166

South

16%

14%

17%

28%
24%
2%
371

West

13%

9%

17%

24%
37%
1%
743

Table 438: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree

somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress

and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

QI3QI13F1

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know
N

Asian Am

6%

4%

19%

21%
48%
2%
832

Northeast

5%

4%

16%

13%
60%
1%
168

Midwest

4%

0%

22%

26%
45%
4%
82

South

8%

6%

15%

21%
49%
1%
203

West

6%

4%

22%

22%
44%
3%
379
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Table 439: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

QI3QI3F2

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know
N

Asian Am

7%

4%

17%

25%
45%
2%
771

Northeast

10%

2%

16%

21%
48%
3%
152

Midwest

4%

3%

12%

33%
44%
3%
84

South

7%

3%

17%

27%
44%
2%
171

West

7%

5%

19%

24%

45%
1%
364

Table 440: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school

curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history
Northeast

QI3Q13G1

Disagree
strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Agree
somewhat

Agree strongly
Don't know

N

Asian Am

2%

3%

20%

31%
42%
2%
787

1%

2%

15%

41%
40%
1%
159

Midwest

2%

2%

35%

25%
34%
2%
87

South

1%

1%

24%

31%
43%
0%
187

West

4%

4%

18%

28%

44%
3%
354
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Table 441: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-
white groups

Q13Q13G2 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Disagree 4% 3% 1% 6% 5%
strongly

Disagree 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
somewhat

Neither agree

nor disagree 17% 15% 14% 15% 19%
?C?rfeewha . 24% 20% 19% 33% 23%
Agree strongly  49% 54% 62% 41% 49%
Don't know 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%

N 812 160 79 186 387

Table 442: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-
quality child care and pre-k

Q14Ql14A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
senghy 43% 47% 40% 42% 42%
support

Somewhat 30% 28% 36% 31% 28%
support

Neither 16% 2% 14% 7% 18%
Somewhat 5% 5% 4% 3% 6%
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 6% 4% 5% 3%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
N 1597 319 166 374 738
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Table 443: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Q14Q14B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sremely 47% 46% 44% 46% 48%
support

Somewhat 28% 27% 37% 34% 24%
support

Neither 15% 16% 2% 1% 7%
e 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 6% 5% 4% 3%
Don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
N 1600 318 166 373 743

Table 444: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or
have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Q14Q14C Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Sl 48% 43% 44% 43% 52%
support

Somewhat 30% 29% 32% 35% 27%
support

Neither 14% 16% 16% 13% 2%
Somewhat 4% 7% 0% 4% 4%
oppose

Strongly oppose 3% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Don't know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
N 1601 318 166 374 743
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Table 445: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

QI15Q15A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Almost never 25% 20% 26% 23% 29%
Sometimes 31% 31% 40% 33% 28%
Somewnhat 18% 21% 14% 21% 17%
often

Very often 24% 26% 18% 22% 26%
Don't know 1% 3% 2% 0% 1%

N 1603 320 166 374 743

Table 446: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your
health care costs in retirement

Q15Q15B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Almost never 30% 29% 28% 30% 32%
Sometimes 23% 19% 25% 24% 24%
Somewhat 19% 20% 24% 18% 18%
often

Very often 24% 28% 21% 25% 22%
Don't know 4% 5% 2% 4% 4%

N 1598 320 164 374 740

Table 447: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to
finding employment

Q15Qi15C Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Almost never 35% 33% 25% 34% 37%
Sometimes 25% 26% 27% 25% 23%
Somewnhat 18% 15% 23% 19% 18%
often

Very often 20% 20% 23% 21% 20%
Don't know 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%

N 1594 319 166 376 733
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Table 448: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Q15Q15D Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Almost never 30% 27% 20% 29% 32%
Sometimes 23% 25% 26% 23% 22%
Somewnhat 17% 15% 16% 19% 17%
often

Very often 27% 29% 29% 25% 27%
Don't know 4% 4% 8% 3% 3%

N 1596 317 165 376 738

Table 449: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help
Black people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Ql6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Favor 69% 68% 72% 67% 70%
Oppose 19% 15% 16% 20% 21%
Don't know N% 16% 12% 13% 9%

N 1564 318 162 360 724

Table 450: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic

Party

Q17Q17A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
A great deal 1% 1% 10% 10% 12%
Some 17% 21% 21% 21% 12%
A little 16% 18% 24% 13% 15%
Not at all 52% 47% 34% 53% 56%
Don't know 4% 3% 1% 3% 4%

N 1588 312 165 373 738
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Table 451: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican

Party

Q17Q17B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
A great deal 7% 4% 7% 9% 7%
Some 12% 13% 17% 14% 10%
A little 16% 18% 13% 13% 16%
Not at all 60% 61% 42% 61% 62%
Don't know 6% 2% 21% 3% 5%

N 1586 3N 163 373 739

Table 452: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community
organizations

Q17Q17C Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
A great deal 6% 6% 6% 8% 5%
Some 16% 18% 18% 16% 15%
A little 17% 1% 13% 22% 18%
Not at all 54% 58% 41% 48% 58%
Don't know 7% 6% 22% 6% 4%

N 1589 312 164 374 739

Table 453: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Qi8ri Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable  12% 1% 13% 14% 12%
Somewhat 7% 13% 22% 18% 18%
favorable

Sormewet 13% 2% 13% 7% 13%
unfavorable

Very 52% 61% 51% 46% 52%
unfavorable

gfaven t heard 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Don’t know 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
enough about

N 1610 322 166 378 744
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Table 454: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris

Q18r2 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable  18% 19% 23% 14% 19%
faovnc?;\’gr‘eat 31% 35% 36% 29% 30%
if}gsggfﬁe 16% 15% 13% 20% 15%
\Jig orable 21% 19% 15% 25% 21%
gfaven t heard 59 1% 59 59 29
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 10% 2%

enough about
N 1610 322 166 378 744

Table 455: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden

Q18r3 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 23% 23% 21% 18% 26%
Somewhat 33% 35% 41% 36% 30%
favorable

Sormewet 20% 18% 18% 22% 21%

unfavorable

Very 19% 19% 18% 21% 18%
unfavorable

gfave” theemel oo 0% 0% 0% 1%
Don’t know 4% 5% 2% 3% 4%
enough about

N 1610 322 166 378 744,
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Table 456: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For

each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People

Ql8r5a
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Table 457: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For

Asian Am
25%

33%

14%

18%

2%

9%

781

Northeast
27%

29%

15%

19%

2%

9%

155

Midwest

30%

38%

9%

14%

1%

7%

88

South

21%

37%

9%

22%

0%

1%

197

West

26%

32%

16%

16%

2%

8%

34]

each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial

equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people
Northeast

Q18r5b
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Asian Am

25%

28%

15%

14%

6%

13%

829

26%

31%

13%

9%

1%

19%

167

Midwest

35%

24%

16%

7%

6%

12%

78

South

24%

35%

14%

12%

6%

8%

181

West

23%

25%

15%

18%

7%

12%

403
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Table 458: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented

immigrants?
Q18r6 Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 27% 27% 29% 17% 30%
Somewhat 29% 33% 29% 35% 25%
favorable
SOEWEL 9% 10% 9% 12% 8%

unfavorable

very % 10% 7% 1% 12%
unfavorable
Sfave”'t heard g, 9% 1% 13% 1%
Er?(;‘;tgi”aogé L 3% % 15% 12% 15%
N 1610 322 166 378 YA
Table 459: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?
Q20A Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 9% 7% 8% 4% 12%
No 90% 93% 92% 95% 87%
Don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 1606 321 165 376 744

Table 460: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Q20B Asian Am Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 42% 34% 30% 34% 50%
No 53% 61% 56% 59% 46%
Don't know 6% 5% 14% 7% 4%

N Nn48 242 N4 275 517
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By Party ID

Table 461: Q1A: There will be a general election for Congress and other offices this November.
Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

Ql1A

Planning to
vote

Not planning to
vote

Don't know
N

Asian Am

84%

7%

9%
1553

Democrat

88%

6%

6%
708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

77%

8%

16%
546

Republican

88%

7%

5%
299

Table 462: Q1B: How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in November?
Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all certain that you will vote?

Q1B

Absolutely
certain

Fairly certain
Not too certain

Not at all
certain

Don't know

N

Asian Am

68%

27%
4%

1%

0%
1355

Democrat

67%

28%
4%

1%

0%
643

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

66%

28%
4%

1%

0%
44]

Republican

73%

23%
3%

0%

1%
271
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Table 463: Q2: Thinking specifically about this fall’s midterm election, if you vote, how would
you prefer to cast your ballot?

Q2

In-person at a
polling place
By mail

By dropping off
your ballot at an
election office,
polling place or
ballot box

Don't know

Not planning to
vote

N

Asian Am

47%

39%

1%

2%
1%

1558

Democrat

43%

43%

1%

3%

1%

708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party
45%

39%

12%

2%
1%

550

Republican

61%

29%

8%

1%
0%

300

Table 464: Q3r1l: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics with family and friends

Q3r1

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

71%
27%
2%
1547

Democrat

74%
24%
2%

703

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

67%
32%
1%

546

Republican

71%
26%
2%
298

Table 465: Q3r2: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contributed money to a candidate,

political party, or some other campaign organization

Q3r2

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

14%
84%
2%
1545

Democrat

16%
82%
2%
700

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

9%
89%
2%
547

Republican

18%
81%
2%

298
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Table 466: Q3r3: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Contacted your representative or a
government official in the U.S.

Q3r3

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

13%
85%
2%
1554

Democrat

15%
83%
3%
707

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

10%
89%
1%
547

Republican

16%
82%
3%
300

Table 467: Q3r4: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Posted about politics on social media, like

Facebook or Twitter

Q3r4

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

24%
76%
1%

1552

Democrat

28%
70%
1%

704

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

18%
82%
1%

549

Republican

23%
76%
1%

299

Table 468: Q3r5: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Discussed politics or community issues on
WecChat (if Chinese), WhatsApp (if Indian, Japanese, Filipino, or Vietnamese), KakaoTalk(if

Korean)

Q3r5

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

14%
85%
1%
1551

Democrat

15%
84%
1%
704

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

14%
85%
1%
548

Republican

14%
85%
0%
299
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Table 469: Q3r6: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally

Q3r6

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

8%
90%
2%
1552

Democrat

1%
87%
2%
705

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

5%
93%
1%
548

Republican

7%
91%
2%
299

Table 470: Q3r7: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Attended a meeting of the local school

board or Parent Teacher Association

Q3r7

Yes
No
Don't know

N

Asian Am

14%
84%
2%
1553

Democrat

15%
82%
2%
705

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

10%
89%
1%

548

Republican

18%
81%
1%

300

Table 471: Q3r8: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to a religious

organization

Q3r8

Yes

No

Don't know
N

Asian Am

31%
69%
1%
1544

Democrat

28%
71%
1%
700

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

28%
72%
1%
545

Republican

42%
57%
1%
299
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Table 472: Q3r9: People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following?...Donated money to any other charitable
cause

Independent,
Other party,

Q3r9 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Yes 51% 53% 50% 50%

No 47% 45% 49% 49%

Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1%

N 1548 701 547 300

Table 473: Q4A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE
ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Independent,
Other party,

Q4A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Republican 25% 2% 25% 87%

Democrat 54% 91% 30% 4%

Some other 5o 59 12% 1%

party

Don't know 16% 5% 34% 8%

N 1149 551 382 216

Table 474: Q5A: Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held today would you
be inclined to vote for the [ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic
candidate]?

Independent,
Other party,

Q5A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Republican 27% 3% 25% 88%

Democrat 55% 92% 34% 6%

Some other 29 0% 9% 1%

party

Don't know 15% 5% 32% 5%

N 1530 706 526 298
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Table 475: Q6: Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual about

voting this year or less enthusiastic?

Q6

More
enthusiastic

Less
enthusiastic

About the same
Don't know
N

Asian Am

33%

25%
40%
1%

1558

Democrat

34%

24%
40%
1%

708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

23%

29%
47%
2%
550

Republican

49%

21%
29%
1%
300

Table 476: PID_leaners: Party Identification, with Independent Leaners included with
Democrats and Republicans

PID_leaners

Democrat
Independent
Republican

N

Asian Am

57%
17%

27%
1558

Democrat

100%
0%
0%
708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

33%
47%
20%
550

Republican

0%
0%
100%
300

Table 477: Q8: Thinking about the 2020 November election for President... did you vote for
[ROTATE ORDER Joe Biden, Donald Trump] or some other candidate, or did you not get to vote

in 20207

Q8

Biden

Trump
Someone else
Did not vote
Don't know

N

Asian Am

63%
28%
1%
7%
1%
1529

Democrat

93%
3%
0%
3%
0%
705

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

52%
32%
2%
12%
3%
532

Republican

12%
80%
0%
7%
1%
292
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Table 478: Q9Ar1: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Print news or digital newspaper site (New York
Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Independent,
Other party,

Don't think in
terms of party

Q9Ar Asian Am Democrat Republican

NO TO: Print

news or digital

newspaper site

(New York 65% 58% 68% 77%
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

Print news or

digital

newspaper site

(New York 35% 42% 32% 23%
Times,

Washington

Post, CNN,etc)

N 1558 708 550 300
Table 479: Q9Ar2: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Television

Independent,
Other party,

Q9Ar2 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

NO Tk 34% 34% 35% 33%

Television

Television 66% 66% 65% 67%

N 1558 708 550 300

196


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 480: Q9Ar3: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Radio

Independent,
Other party,

Q9Ar3 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

NO TO: Radio 73% 70% 73% 77%

Radio 27% 30% 27% 23%

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 481: Q9Ar4: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Reddit

Independent,

Q9Ar4 Asian Am Democrat g:):?tr t':\ail;tlz 'in Republican
terms of party

NO TO: Reddit 91% 89% 92% 94%

Reddit 9% 1% 8% 6%

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 482: Q9Ar5: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family.... Twitter

Independent,
Q9Ar5 Asian Am Democrat g:;:?tr t?\?:\g'in Republican
terms of party
NO TO: Twitter 82% 76% 87% 86%
Twitter 18% 24% 13% 14%
N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 483: Q9Ar6: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Facebook

Independent,
Other party,

Q9Ar6 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

NO TO: 68% 67% 71% 67%

Facebook

Facebook 32% 33% 29% 33%

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 484: Q9Ar7: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....WhatsApp

Independent,
Other party,

Q9Ar7 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

NO TO: o o o 0

WhatsApp 91% 87% 94% 92%

WhatsApp 9% 13% 6% 8%

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 485: Q9Ar8: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....YouTube

Independent,
Q9Ars8 Asian Am Democrat CUNED [PRG] Republican
Don't think in P
terms of party
NO TO: o o o o
VouTube 65% 66% 66% 60%
YouTube 35% 34% 34% 40%
N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 486: Q9Ar9: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....TikTok

Q9Ar9 Asian Am
NO TO: TikTok 92%
TikTok 8%

N 1558

Democrat

88%
12%
708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

94%
6%
550

Republican

95%
5%
300

Table 487: Q9Ar10: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that

involve more than just your friends or family....LinkedIn

Q9Ario Asian Am
NO TO: LinkedIn 91%
LinkedIn 9%

N 1558

Democrat

90%
10%
708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

90%
10%
550

Republican

94%
6%
300

Table 488: Q9Ar11: [Asked of Chinese sample only] Do you REGULARLY get news or news
headlines from any of the following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information
about events, issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family....WeChat

Q9Ar Asian Am
NO TO: WeChat 88%
WeChat 12%

N 324

Democrat

89%
1%
124

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in

terms of party

85%
15%
159

Republican
94%

6%
41
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Table 489: Q9Ar12: Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues, and politics that
involve more than just your friends or family....Other

Independent,

Q9Ari12 Asian Am Democrat GIAICED [PERTT Republican
Don't think in P
terms of party

NOTO:Other g5, 94% 90% 92%

(please specify)

Other (please g0, 6% 10% 8%

specify)

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 490: Q9B: And would you say you get the most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

Independent,
Other party,

Q9B Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

English

language 74% 82% 64% 74%

sources

Non-English-

language 9% 5% 15% 8%

sources

Both 17% 13% 21% 18%

N 1501 684 531 286
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Table 491: Q9Cr1: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Immediate family members

Independent,
Other party,

Don't think in
terms of party

Q9oCr1 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

X 13% 6% 20% 15%
this source
Not at all o 0 0 0
trustworthy 3% % % 5
Not very 18% 19% 20% 12%
trustworthy
Very 45% 50% 40% 43%
trustworthy
Extremely 1% 229% 17% 28%
trustworthy
N 1558 708 550 300

Table 492: Q9Cr2: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Close friends

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

Q9oCr2 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

. 12% 5% 19% 13%
this source
Not at all o o o o
trustworthy 4% 3% 4% 6%
] 22% 21% 24% 20%
trustworthy
Very 51% 58% 45% 46%
trustworthy
SEmEY 12% 13% 8% 15%
trustworthy
N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 493: Q9Cr3: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Professor/academic expert/teachers

Independent,
Other party,

Don't think in
terms of party

Q9oCr3 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

: 20% 13% 27% 24%
this source

Not at all o o 9 0
trustworthy 6% % % "
Not very 21% 18% 23% 23%
trustworthy

Very 43% 51% 40% 33%
trustworthy

Extremely 10% 14% 5% 9%
trustworthy

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 494: Q9Cr4: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Journalists

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

Q9Cr4 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

X 14% 8% 16% 21%
this source
Not at all 14% 9% 17% 22%
trustworthy
Not very 37% 37% 39% 32%
trustworthy
Very 21% 40% 259%, 21%
trustworthy
Extremely 5% 7% 3% 4%
trustworthy
N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 495: Q9Cr5: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Pastors/religious leaders

Independent,
. Other party, .
Q9Cr5 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
i?:;;ﬁfczto 29% 26% 37% 23%
'L\:Svaf/sllchy 14% 14% 16% 10%
L\:SZQ’S;{ thy 27% 31% 22% 27%
;/ri;ytworthy 24% 22% 21% 3%
Extremely o o o o
trustworthy e % & =
N 1558 708 550 300

Table 496: Q9Cr6: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Asian American community organizations

Independent,
Other party,

Q9oCré6 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Dgn t look to 599% 20% 38% 30%

this source

Not at all o o 0 0

trustworthy =% “% % 7

Not very 28% 26% 30% 28%

trustworthy

Very 229% 41% 24% 28%

trustworthy

Extremely 6% 8% 4% 5%

trustworthy

N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 497: Q9Cr7: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Local government leaders

Independent,
Other party,

Don't think in
terms of party

Q9Cr7 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

: 18% 12% 23% 25%
this source

Not at all 12% 10% 12% 17%
trustworthy

Not very 41% 42% 43% 34%
trustworthy

Very 24% 31% 19% 17%
trustworthy

Extremely 5% 6% 4% 7%
trustworthy

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 498: Q9Cr8: Thinking about finding information around social issues in your life and
community, in general, how trustworthy are each of the following sources you look to for
advice/opinions?...Federal/national government leaders

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

QoCr8 Asian Am Democrat Republican

Don’t look to

X 16% 10% 20% 22%
this source

Not at all 14% 10% 17% 18%
trustworthy

Not very 39% 38% 42% 34%
trustworthy

Very 26% 37% 18% 19%
trustworthy

Extremely 59 5% 4% 8%
trustworthy

N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 499: Q10A: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Jobs and the economy

Independent,
Other party,

QI0A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely 52% 49% 52% 59%

important

Very important  34% 40% 31% 28%

SO 1% 9% 14% 1%

important

Not that 2% 3% 2% 2%

important

Don't know 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 1556 706 550 300

Table 500: Q10B: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Health care

Independent,
Other party,

QloB Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely 55% 61% 50% 52%

important

Very important  32% 32% 32% 36%

SO 10% 7% 13% 9%

important

Not that 2% 1% 4% 3%

important

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1%

N 1557 707 550 300
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Table 501: Q10C: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Immigration

Ql10C Asian Am
!Extremely 26%
important

Very important  32%

Somewhat

o)
important A
Not that 8%
important
Don't know 1%
N 1553

Democrat

37%

33%

21%

7%

2%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

29%

33%

26%

10%

2%
548

Republican

46%
29%

20%

5%

0%
299

Table 502: Q10D: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Gun control

Q10D Asian Am
!Extremely 4E%
important

Very important 28%

somewhat 16%
important

Not that 99
important

Don't know 1%
N 1552

Democrat

55%

30%

12%

3%

0%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

42%

25%

18%

12%

2%
549

Republican

31%
28%

24%

16%

2%
297
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Table 503: Q10E: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...The environment

Independent,

QI0E Asian Am Democrat GIAICED [PERTT Republican
Don't think in P
terms of party

EFrEmEl 42% 51% 36% 31%

important

Very important  33% 35% 35% 25%

SRR 16% 1% 18% 25%

important

Not that 9% 4% 9% 18%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 2% 0%

N 1556 706 550 300

Table 504: Q10F: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Racism and racial discrimination

Independent,

QIOF Asian Am Democrat GUANCED [PERTT Republican
Don't think in P
terms of party

EFrEmEl 42% 49% 39% 29%

important

Very important  32% 35% 30% 31%

SOER R 16% 2% 18% 21%

important

Not that 9% 4% 10% 7%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 2% 2%

N 1555 706 550 299
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Table 505: Q10G: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Education

Independent,
Other party,

Q10G Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely 48% 50% 45% 47%

important

Very important  35% 34% 36% 34%

SO 14% 129% 16% 15%

important

Not that 3% 2% 2% 4%

important

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 1555 706 550 299

Table 506: Q10H: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Inflation

Independent,
Other party,

QIOH Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely 52% 46% 55% 59%

important

Very important  31% 38% 26% 26%

SO 13% 12% 14% 10%

important

Not that 3% 4% 2% 4%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 3% 1%

N 1557 707 550 300
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Table 507: Q10la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...National security

Independent,
Other party,

Qlola Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely £1% 36% 40% 56%

important

Very important  34% 37% 35% 21%

SO 18% 20% 17% 17%

important

Not that 6% 7% 6% 4%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 3% 2%

N 770 363 270 137

Table 508: Q10lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some issues that might be important in the elections in November. Please tell me how
important the following issues are to you personally in deciding how to vote...Foreign policy in
Asia

Independent,
. Other party, .
Ql10lb Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
ety 22% 20% 24% 23%
important
Very important  33% 33% 31% 34%
SelmEiE 30% 32% 25% 32%
important
Not that 1% 9% 14% 9%
|mporta Nt
Don't know 4% 5% 5% 2%
N 785 342 280 163
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Table 509: Q10J: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Growing gap between rich and poor

Q103J Asian Am
!Extremely 219%
important

Very important  32%
somewhat 4%
important

Not that 1%
important

Don't know 2%

N 1554

Table 510: Q10K: Now I'd like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the

Democrat

38%

34%

19%

8%

1%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party
27%

32%

26%

12%

3%
549

Republican

21%

28%

31%

15%

4%
299

elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally

in deciding how to vote...Voting Rights

Q10K Asian Am
!Extremely 289
important

Very important  33%
somewhat 0%
important

Not that 8%
important

Don't know 1%

N 1555

Democrat

43%

34%

17%

6%

0%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party
34%

32%

23%

10%

1%
549

Republican

38%

34%

18%

8%

2%
300
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Table 511: Q10L: Now I’d like to ask you about some issues that might be important in the
elections in November. Please tell me how important the following issues are to you personally
in deciding how to vote...Crime

Independent,
Other party,

QIOoL Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Extremely 48% 45% 51% 51%

important

Very important  36% 39% 33% 37%

SO 129% 139% 12% 10%

important

Not that 2% 3% 3% 1%

important

Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1%

N 1554 705 550 299

Table 512: Q12A: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Jobs and the economy

Independent,
Other party,

QI2A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Democrat 30% 53% 16% 3%

Republican 32% 13% 33% 74%

No Difference 30% 26% 41% 20%

Don't know 7% 7% 10% 3%

N 1553 707 548 298
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Table 513: Q12B: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Health care

Qi12B

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

51%
17%
25%
7%
1552

Democrat

75%
4%
16%
5%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

41%
14%
35%
10%
548

Republican

14%
53%
27%
6%

298

Table 514: Q12C: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Immigration

Q12C

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

45%
26%
23%
6%

1549

Democrat

71%
6%
19%
3%
705

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

29%
30%
30%
1%

546

Republican

13%
66%
17%
4%
298

Table 515: Q12D: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Gun control

Q12D

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

44%
22%
28%
7%
1548

Democrat

66%
10%
19%
5%

706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

35%
19%
36%
10%
547

Republican

1%
53%
31%
4%
295

212


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Table 516: Q12E: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....The environment

QI2E

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

51%
13%
28%
8%
1552

Democrat

76%
3%
17%
4%
707

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

38%
M%
38%
13%
548

Republican

19%
40%
32%
9%
297

Table 517: Q12F: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Racism and racial discrimination

QI2F

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

52%
15%
27%
6%
1551

Democrat

76%
3%
17%
3%
707

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

39%
12%
38%
10%
547

Republican

21%
47%
28%
4%
297

Table 518: Q12G: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Education

Q112G

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

43%
18%
32%
8%
1551

Democrat

68%
4%
23%
5%
707

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

28%
17%
43%
12%
547

Republican

1%
53%
32%
4%
297
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Table 519: Q12H: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Inflation

QI12H

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

27%
31%
34%
8%
1550

Democrat

47%
14%
33%
6%

706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

14%
34%
40%
13%
546

Republican

4%
65%
26%
4%
298

Table 520: Q12la: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a
better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....National security

Ql2la

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

29%
30%
33%
8%

768

Democrat

48%
14%
33%
6%
364

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

14%
33%
39%
14%
268

Republican

7%
69%
19%
5%
136

Table 521: Q12lb: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] For each of the following
issues, please tell me whether you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a

better job with this issue, or if there is no difference....Foreign policy in Asia

Q12lb

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

28%
25%
34%
13%
781

Democrat

52%
9%
29%
10%
341

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

13%
24%
45%
18%
278

Republican

6%
58%
25%
1%
162
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Table 522: Q12J: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Growing gap between rich and poor

Q12J

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

43%
17%
31%
10%
1548

Democrat

67%
6%
20%
7%
705

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

30%
14%
44%
13%
546

Republican

10%
48%
32%
10%
297

Table 523: Q12K: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no
difference....Voting Rights

Q12K

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

44%
18%
30%
8%
1552

Democrat

69%
2%
25%
4%
706

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

29%
17%
41%
12%
548

Republican

12%
56%
23%
8%
298

Table 524: Q12L: For each of the following issues, please tell me whether you think the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no

difference....Crime

Qi2L

Democrat
Republican
No Difference
Don't know

N

Asian Am

29%
29%
33%
9%

1547

Democrat

51%
9%
31%
9%
704

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

14%
33%
42%
12%
547

Republican

5%
69%
21%
5%
296
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Table 525: Q13Q13A: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Local governments should shift spending from law
enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for minorities

Independent,
. Other party, .
QI3QI3A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
Disagree 15% 6% 20% 27%
strongly
Disagree 9% 6% 1% 9%
somewhat
Nether seiee o, 23% 23% 27%
nor disagree
Agree 24% 28% 22% 19%
somewhat
Agree strongly  25% 35% 19% 16%
Don't know 3% 2% 4% 2%
N 1555 706 549 300

Table 526: Q13Q13B: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly?...State/local governments or school boards should ban books

and lessons about racism in American history from public schools

Independent,
Other party,

Q13Q13B Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

S[’)t'rs;%f;e 39% 45% 41% 24%
gfﬁg\fﬁa . 15% 2% 16% 18%
Eg;tgiesggger:e 15% 1% 16% 23%
SAogrfswha . 13% 13% 1% 15%

Agree strongly  15% 16% M% 20%

Don't know 3% 1% 5% 1%

N 1556 707 549 300
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Table 527: Q13Q13C: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly?...We should have stricter gun laws in the United States

Independent,
Other party,

Q13Q13C Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Disagree 9% 6% 9% 15%

strongly

Disagree 4% 3% 4% 7%

somewhat

Neither agree

. 9% 7% 8% 16%
nor disagree
Agree 16% 10% 7% 24%
somewhat
Agree strongly  61% 74% 59% 36%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 1557 707 550 300

Table 528: Q13Q13D: Now I’'m going to read you a list of statements. For each statement,
please tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Undocumented immigrants should have the opportunity to

eventually become U.S. citizens

Independent,
. Other party, .
QI13Q13D Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
Zlfjr?g;rize 13% 5% 17% 27%
Eo'fﬁg\:\fﬁa . 10% 7% 13% 12%
r':'g;tgiiggferge 16% 15% 15% 19%
?grffwha . 28% 27% 28% 30%
Agree strongly  31% 44% 25% 12%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 0%
N 1552 706 548 298
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Table 529: Q13Q13F1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

Independent,
. Other party, .
QI13Q13F1 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
Disagree 6% 2% 6% 13%
strongly
Disagree 4% 2% 1% 1%
somewhat
NERENET P qep, 16% 19% 26%
nor disagree
Agree 20% 19% 23% 19%
somewhat
Agree strongly  48% 60% 46% 30%
Don't know 2% 1% 5% 0%
N 809 345 305 159

Table 530: Q13Q13F2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Congress
and the president should pass stronger legislation to reduce the effects of global warming

Independent,
Other party,

QI13QI13F2 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Disagree 7% 4% 6% 20%

strongly

Disagree 4% 3% 4% 5%

somewhat

NEliher Bgee ooy, 10% 19% 32%

nor disagree

Agree 25% 25% 29% 19%

somewhat

Agree strongly  45% 57% 40% 21%

Don't know 2% 1% 2% 3%

N 747 362 244 141
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Table 531: Q13Q13G1: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history

Independent,
. Other party, .
QI13Q13G1 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
DISEIEEE 2% 3% 3% 0%
strongly
Disagree 3% 2% 3% 6%
somewhat
ety seiee o, 15% 21% 34%
nor disagree
Agree 30% 33% 30% 24%
somewhat
Agree strongly  42% 46% 41% 35%
Don't know 2% 1% 3% 1%
N 761 34] 277 143

Table 532: Q13Q13G2: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’'m going to read
you a list of statements. For each statement, please tell me if you agree strongly, agree
somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly?...Public school
curriculum should include lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-
white groups

Independent,
. Other party, .
QI13Q13G2 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
PIEEIgIED 4% 4% 5% 5%
strongly
Disagree 4% 3% 2% 10%
somewhat
NEMINET BER  oppy 10% 18% 29%
nor disagree
Agree 24% 20% 25% 33%
somewhat
Agree strongly  49% 63% 48% 22%
Don't know 1% 0% 2% 1%
N 792 363 272 157
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Table 533: Q14Q14A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Affordable, high-
quality child care and pre-k

Independent,
Other party,

Q14Ql14A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

strongly 43% 51% 38% 32%

support

Somewhat 30% 30% 31% 27%

support

Neither 16% 12% 18% 24%

Somewhat 5o 4% 4% 8%

oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 2% 6% 8%

Don't know 2% 2% 3% 1%

N 1550 704 547 299

Table 534: Q14Q14B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Guaranteed paid
family and medical leave

Independent,
Other party,

Q14Ql14B Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

strongly 47% 57% 4% 35%

support

somewhat 28% 26% 28% 33%

support

Neither 15% 1% 20% 17%

Somewhat 4% 29 4% 9%

oppose

Strongly oppose 4% 2% 5% 6%

Don't know 2% 1% 3% 0%

N 1553 705 550 298
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Table 535: Q14Q14C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you would support a
candidate who advocated for more federal spending to support the following...Government
investments in home- and community-based services to help people who are elderly and/or
have disabilities to stay in their homes and avoid institutional care

Independent,
. Other party, .
Q14Qi4C Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party
strongly 47% 50% 47% 41%
support
somewhat 30% 31% 27% 34%
support
Neither 14% 12% 15% 15%
Somewhat 4% 4% 4% 6%
oppose
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 3% 3%
Don't know 2% 1% 3% 1%
N 1555 706 550 299

Table 536: Q15Q15A: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Experiencing hate crimes,
harassment, and discrimination

Independent,
QI5QI5A Asian Am Democrat g;:?tr t?\?:\tlz 'in Republican
terms of party
Almost never 25% 22% 26% 31%
Sometimes 31% 33% 30% 28%
i%r;ne"vhat 18% 18% 18% 20%
Very often 24% 24% 26% 20%
Don't know 1% 3% 0% 1%
N 1555 708 549 298
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Table 537: Q15Q15B: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not having Medicare to cover your
health care costs in retirement

Independent,
Other party,

Q15Q15B Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Almost never 31% 28% 30% 38%
Sometimes 23% 27% 21% 20%
i?t?neWhat 19% 21% 18% 15%

Very often 23% 20% 27% 24%

Don't know 4% 4% 4% 3%

N 1549 705 547 297

Table 538: Q15Q15C: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Job loss or difficulties related to
finding employment

Independent,
Other party,

Q15Q15C Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Almost never 35% 32% 34% 41%
Sometimes 25% 25% 26% 22%
i?t?neWhat 18% 19% 17% 19%

Very often 20% 20% 21% 16%

Don't know 2% 3% 2% 2%

N 1547 703 547 297
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Table 539: Q15Q15D: For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never?...Not being able to retire when you
want to, due to financial reasons

Independent,
Q15Q15D Asian Am Democrat g;’:‘?tr t?\?:\tlz ’in Republican
terms of party
Almost never 30% 25% 32% 34%
Sometimes 23% 21% 23% 29%
i]?t';”ne"vhat 17% 18% 18% 14%
Very often 27% 32% 23% 20%
Don't know 3% 3% 4% 3%
N 1548 704 548 296

Table 540: Q16: Next, do you favor or oppose affirmative action programs designed to help
Black people, women, and other minorities get better access to higher education?

Independent,
Ql6 Asian Am Democrat AT pa.urty i Republican
Don't think in
terms of party
Favor 69% 82% 60% 56%
Oppose 20% 10% 27% 30%
Don't know 1% 8% 13% 14%
N 1519 696 535 288

Table 541: Q17Q17A: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Democratic
Party

Independent,

QI7QI17A Asian Am Democrat g::\?tr t?\?:\tlz ’in Republican
terms of party

A great deal 12% 20% 5% 6%

Some 17% 21% N% 16%

A little 16% 16% 16% 16%

Not at all 51% 38% 64% 58%

Don't know 4% 5% 4% 4%

N 1542 702 543 297
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Table 542: Q17Q17B: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...The Republican
Party

Independent,
Other party,

Q17Q17B Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

A great deal 7% 4% 4% 18%

Some 12% 8% 10% 25%

A little 16% 21% N% N%

Not at all 60% 59% 70% 43%

Don't know 6% 7% 5% 2%

N 1540 701 544 295

Table 543: Q17Q17C: Thinking about the 2022 elections, have you been contacted by any of the
following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all?...By community
organizations

Independent,
Other party,

Q17Q17C Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

A great deal 6% 6% 3% 10%

Some 16% 18% 12% 20%

A little 17% 19% 14% 20%

Not at all 54% 48% 65% 48%

Don't know 7% 10% 5% 3%

N 1542 701 545 296
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Table 544: Q18r1: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Donald Trump

Qisarl

Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Asian Am

13%

17%

13%

53%

0%

4%

1558

Democrat

3%

6%

12%

78%

1%

2%

708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

1%

24%

14%

44%

0%

7%

550

Republican

39%

32%

15%

M%

0%

3%

300

Table 545: Q18r2: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Kamala Harris

Qi8r2

Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very
unfavorable

Haven’t heard
of

Don’t know
enough about

N

Asian Am

18%

32%

16%

21%

2%

1%

1558

Democrat

35%

43%

12%

4%

1%

5%

708

Independent,
Other party,
Don't think in
terms of party

5%

29%

18%

27%

4%

17%

550

Republican

3%

M%

20%

51%

3%

1%

300
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Table 546: Q18r3: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Joe Biden

Independent,
Other party,

Q18r3 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Very favorable 23% 42% 10% 2%
fSaOV?ZVgE at 34% 41% 35% 16%
i‘:‘;g\e/c‘gvrgife 20% 2% 27% 26%
Zi?a/vora ble 19% 3% 22% 52%

:caven t heard 1% 1% 1% 0%

Don’t know 29 2% 6% 29

enough about

N 1558 708 550 300

Table 547: Q18r5a: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I'd like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....The Black Lives Matter Movement, which seeks
racial equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black People

Independent,
Ql18r5a Asian Am Democrat Other party, Republican
Don't think in P
terms of party
Very favorable  26% 40% 18% 3%
Somewhat 33% 37% 31% 30%
favorable
Somewhat 14% 10% 14% 22%
unfavorable
Very 18% 6% 23% 38%
unfavorable
Haven’t heard 1% 0% 3% 2%
of
Don’t know 8% 7% 12% 5%
enough about
N 756 344 268 144
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Table 548: Q18r5b: [Asked only of half of sample, randomly selected] Now I’d like to ask you
about some people and organizations who have been mentioned in the news recently. For
each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression....Racial Justice movements which seek racial
equality and campaigns against violence and systemic racism toward Black people

Independent,
Other party,

Q18r5b Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Very favorable 25% 39% 17% 9%

faovr;‘;"great 28% 30% 29% 23%

SIMEEL: 15% 12% 16% 18%

unfavorable

very 14% 6% 16% 27%

unfavorable

gfaven t heard 6% 59 5o 8%

Don’t know 12% 8% 16% 15%

enough about

N 802 364 282 156
Table 549: Q18r6: Now I'd like to ask you about some people and organizations who have been
mentioned in the news recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat UNfavorable or very unfavorable impression...The DREAMER
movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by young undocumented
immigrants?

Independent,
Other party,

Ql8r6 Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Very favorable 27% 42% 18% 7%
faovﬁzvgreat 29% 33% 28% 24%
iﬁgsggafe 10% 5% 1% 7%
Zi?a/vora ble 1% 3% 12% 27%

;caven EERE e 10% 13% %
Erfgutgi”;’g‘; L 3% 8% 18% 14%

N 1558 708 550 300
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Table 550: Q20A: Has language ever been a barrier for you in voting in previous elections?

Independent,
Other party,

Q20A Asian Am Democrat Don't think in Republican
terms of party

Yes 9% 6% 13% 8%

No 90% 92% 87% 91%

Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 1556 708 550 298

Table 551: Q20B: [Asked ONLY of those who reported speaking a language other than English at
home] If voting assistance in your language is made available, would you use it?

Independent,

Q20B Asian Am Democrat g;:?tr tr:‘?:‘tlz 'in Republican
terms of party

Yes 42% 39% 45% 40%

No 53% 53% 51% 57%

Don't know 6% 7% 4% 4%

N m2 487 404 221
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Sample Characteristics

Table 552: Sample Size and Weighted Percentage by Ethnic Group

Ethnic Weighted
Group Percentage
Chinese 330 26%
Filipino 262 22%
Indian 313 21%
Japanese 224 6%
Korean 268 10%
Viethamese 213 14%

Table 553: Sample Size and Weighted Percentage by Gender

Gender Weighted

Percentage
Female 819 54%
Male 787 46%
SorTlethmg 4 0%
else

*Sample sizes were too small to provide accurate estimates for nonbinary respondents. To
avoid omitting results, respondents were randomly assigned to one of the other gender
categories when weighting.

Table 554: Sample Size and Weighted Percentage by Age Group

Age Group P::'I:eia:;;c;
18 to 34 381 28%
35to 49 461 25%
50 plus 766 47%

Table 555: Sample Size and Weighted Percentage by Nativity/Country of Birth

Nativity/Co Weighted
untry of Percentage
Birth

Another 858 67%
country

United 9
States 752 3%
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Table 556: Sample Size and Weighted Percentage by Region

Region

Midwest
Northeast
South
West

166
322
378
744

Weighted
Percentage

9%
19%
21%

50%

230


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

[Contact: media@apiavote.org and info@aapidata.com]

Methodology

The 2022 Asian American Voter Survey included 1,601 registered Asian American voters. The
sample was obtained via up-to-date lists of registered voters as well as through a vendor panel
screened for registered voters. The national sample includes Chinese, Filipino, Asian Indian,
Korean, Japanese, Vietnamese registered voters. Interviews were conducted via cell phone
(441) landline (190) and online (970). Surveys were offered in English, Chinese, Korean, and
Vietnamese. The survey was fielded from April 19 to June 19, 2022. The majority of phone and
online surveys were collected by ISA (Interviewing Services of America) with a small proportion

(101) jointly fielded via ISA and APIAVote.

Group Sample Size
Asian American

(TOTAL) L=
Chinese American 330
Indian American 310
Filipino American 257
Korean American 267
Japanese American 224
Vietnamese 13

American

Margin of Error
+/-2.5

+/-55

+/- 6

+/-6

+/- 6

+/-7

+/-7

Cross-tabulated data were weighted by key demographic variables, including national origin,

nativity, age, education, sex, and geography (state)

231


mailto:media@apiavote.org
mailto:info@aapidata.com

	By Ethnic Group
	By Gender
	By Age Group
	By Nativity/Country of Birth
	By Region
	By Party ID
	Sample Characteristics
	Methodology

